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 DE  Gebrauchsanleitung für das uvex Gittervisier

Modelle: 
uvex pheos Waldarbeitervisier Metall  
robustes und strapazierfähiges Metallvisier zum Schutz vor mechani-
schen Risiken
uvex pheos faceguard Gittervisier: robustes und strapazierfähiges 
Metallvisier zum Schutz vor mechanischen Risiken am Gesichtsschutz 
System uvex pheos faceguard
Lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanleitung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie 
alle Produktinformationen an einem sicheren Platz auf, damit Sie auch 
später noch darauf zurückgreifen können.
Das uvex pheos Waldarbeitervisier darf nur am Helm uvex pheos ABS 
B-S-WR angebaut und verwendet werden. Das uvex pheos faceguard 
Gittervisier darf nur in Verbindung mit dem uvex pheos faceguard ver-
wendet werden.
Anwendung: Der Gesichtsschutz ist für den Einsatz bei der Arbeit mit 
Motorsägen konzipiert (z. B. Holzernte). Es soll das Gesicht vor dem 
Risiko von mechanischen Risiken, wie z.B. hochgeschleuderten Säge-
spänen schützen. Das Schutzniveau ist durch eine Kennzeichnung auf 
dem Gesichtsschutz angegeben. Bei der Kombination von Produkten mit 
verschiedenen Kennzeichnungen gilt die Kennzeichnung der niedrigsten 
Schutzklasse.
Zubehör: Nur original uvex Ersatzscheiben und Zubehörteile verwenden. 
Um das passende Zubehör auszuwählen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 
uvex Kundenberater.
Transport: Eine geeignete Originalverpackung schützt den Gesichts-
schutz während des Transports. 
Reinigung: Nach der Anwendung ist das Visier zu reinigen. Dabei vor-
sichtig vorgehen, damit das Visier nicht zerkratzt wird. Mit einem milden 
Reinigungsmittel (Seife) und einem weichen Tuch reinigen. Unsachge-
mäße Reinigung und Pflege kann die Schutzwirkung des Visiers negativ 
beeinflussen.
Wartung: Vor jeder Benutzung ist eine sorgfältige Sichtprüfung durchzu-
führen. Wenn mechanische Schädigungen oder leichte Risse festgestellt 
werden, darf der Gesichtsschutz nicht benutzt werden. Ein beschädigtes, 
zerkratztes oder Schlägen ausgesetztes Visier sollte sofort ausgewech-
selt werden.
Gebrauch/ Lagerung: Bei der Anwendung im Freien wird empfohlen, 
das Visier mindestens alle zwei Jahre zu wechseln. Bei harter Arbeit 
kann ein Visierwechsel häufiger erforderlich sein. Zur Rückverfolgbarkeit 
beachten Sie die Datumsangabe im Visierrahmen.

 MM / YYYY MM = Herstellungsmonat / YYYY = Herstellungsjahr
Den Gesichtsschutz vorzugsweise in der Originalverpackung in einem gut 
belüfteten, trockenen Raum aufbewahren. Nicht extremen Temperaturen, 
Flüssigkeiten oder UV-Strahlung aussetzen.

Warnhinweise:
• Material, das in Kontakt mit der Haut des Trägers kommt, kann bei 

empfindlichen Anwendern allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.
• Das Visier bietet keinen ausreichenden Schutz gegen Partikel, die mit 

hoher Geschwindigkeit hochgeschleudert werden, wie beispielsweise 
bei der Arbeit mit Freischneidern oder Trennschleifgeräten. 

• Das Visier schützt nicht gegen Spritzer von Flüssigkeiten (einschließ-
lich Flüssigmetall), heiße Festkörper, elektrische Risiken, Infrarot- und 
UV-Strahlung.

• Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt dieses Gesichtsschutzes mit spitzen oder 
scharfen Gegenständen (Motorkettensäge, Metallwerkzeuge usw.) 
sowie den Kontakt mit aggressiven Stoffen wie Reinigungsmitteln, 
Säuren, Öle, Lösungsmittel, Kraftstoffe o. ä., um eine Beschädigung 
des Materials zu verhindern.

• Ebenso ist der Kontakt mit heißen Gegenständen (Auspuff u.ä.) und 
anderen Wärmequellen (offenes Feuer, Heizöfen u.ä.) zu vermeiden.

• Jegliche Veränderungen des Gesichtsschutzes können die Schutz-
wirkung negativ beeinflussen. Deshalb keinesfalls Veränderungen am 
Gesichtsschutz vornehmen. Veränderten Gesichtsschutz unverzüglich 
entsorgen.

• Dieser Gesichtsschutz ist kein Ersatz für eine sichere Arbeitstechnik. 
Unsachgemäßer Gebrauch des Motorgerätes kann zu Unfällen führen. 
Deshalb unbedingt Sicherheitsbestimmungen der entsprechenden 
Behörden (z.B. Berufsgenossenschaften) und Sicherheitshinweise in 
der Gebrauchsanleitung des benutzten Motorgerätes beachten.

Zertifizierung: Der Gesichtsschutz entspricht der folgenden Norm: 
EN 1731:2006
Technische Daten:
Modelle: uvex pheos Waldarbeitervisier Metall, uvex pheos faceguard 
Gittervisier  
Visier- und Tragkörpermarkierungen  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    Identifikationszeichen des Herstellers
EN 1731:2006 =  Nummer der EN Norm
F =  mechanische Festigkeit – Stoß mit niedriger Energie (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  Zertifizierungszeichen

Zulassung: Das Produkt erfüllt die harmonisierte Norm EN 1731:2006 
und entspricht der EU-Verordnung 2016/425 und Richtlinie 2001/95/EG.
Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internet adresse 
verfügbar: www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 EN   Instructions for use for the uvex mesh visor

Models: 
uvex pheos metal forestry worker visor  
robust and durable metal visor for protecting the wearer against mechan-
ical risks
uvex pheos faceguard mesh visor: combination of a robust and durable 
metal visor for protecting the wearer against mechanical risks and the 
uvex pheos faceguard face protection system
Read these instructions carefully and keep all product information in a 
safe place so that you can refer back to it later.
The uvex pheos forestry worker visor must only be attached to and used 
in conjunction with the uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR helmet. The uvex pheos 
faceguard mesh visor may only be used in conjunction with the uvex 
pheos faceguard.
Application: The face protection is intended to be worn when using 
chainsaws (e.g. felling timber). It is designed to reduce the chance of 
mechanical risks, such as flying sawdust and wood shavings. The level 
of protection is indicated by a marking on the face protection itself. When 
combining products with different markings, the lowest protection class 
applies.
Accessories: Use only original uvex replacement lenses and acces-
sories. Please contact your relevant uvex customer advisor for help 
choosing suitable accessories.
Transportation: Appropriate original packaging safeguards the face 
protection during transportation. 
Cleaning: Clean the visor after use. The visor must be cleaned carefully 
to avoid scratching it. Use a mild detergent (soap) and a soft cloth. Im-
proper cleaning and care may decrease the protection of the visor.
Maintenance: A thorough visual inspection must be carried out before 
each use. Do not use the face protection if mechanical damage or minor 
cracks are found. Visors that are damaged, scratched or have been 
subjected to impact should be replaced immediately.
Use/storage: The visor should be replaced at least once every two years 
if used outdoors. It may need to be replaced more frequently if subjected 
to harsh working conditions. Check the date in the frame of the visor for 
traceability purposes.

 MM/YYYY 
      MM = month of manufacture/YYYY = year of manufacture
If possible, the face protection should be stored in its original packaging in 
a dry, well-ventilated place. It should not be subjected to extreme temper-
atures, liquids or UV radiation.

Warnings:
• Material that comes into contact with the wearer’s skin may cause an 

allergic reaction in users with sensitive skin.
• The visor does not provide sufficient protection against high-speed 

particles, such as when using a strimmer or grinders. 
• The visor does not provide protection against splashes of liquid (includ-

ing liquid metal), hot objects, electrical hazards, infrared radiation or 
UV light.

• To avoid damaging the material, this face protection should not be 
allowed to come into contact with pointed or sharp objects (e.g. chain-
saws, metal tools) or aggressive substances such as cleaning agents, 
acids, oils, solvents, fuels etc.

• Contact with hot objects (e.g. exhausts) and other heat sources (e.g. 
open flames, stoves) should also be avoided.

• Modifying the face protection may decrease the degree of protection 
it offers. Do not modify the face protection under any circumstances. 
Dispose of modified items of face protection immediately.

• This face protection is not a substitute for safe working practices. Using 
power tools incorrectly can cause accidents. Always comply with the 
safety regulations issued by the relevant authorities (e.g. professional 
associations) and observe the safety precautions listed in the instruc-
tions for use for the power tool you are using.

Certification: This face protection meets the following standard:  
EN 1731:2006
Technical data:
Models: uvex pheos metal forestry worker visor, uvex pheos faceguard 
mesh visor 
Visor and frame markings  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    Manufacturer's identification mark
EN 1731:2006 =  Number of the EN standard
F =  Mechanical strength – Low-energy impact (45 m/s)
CE/UKCA =  Certification mark

Approval: This safety eyewear satisfies the requirements of PPE Regula-
tion (EU) 2016/425 and Directive 2001/95/EC and the Personal Protective 
Equipment Regulations (Regulation (EU) 2016/425/ as brought into UK 
law and amended). The Declaration of Conformity can be found at:  
EU: uvex-safety.com/ce  
UK: www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/media/uk-declarations-of-conformity

 FR   Mode d’emploi de la visière grillagée uvex

Modèles : 
Visière en métal uvex pheos pour les travaux en forêt  
visière en métal solide et résistante pour protéger contre les risques 
mécaniques
Visière grillagée uvex pheos faceguard : visière en métal solide et 
résistante pour protéger contre les risques mécaniques avec le système 
de protection du visage uvex pheos faceguard
Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi et conserver toutes les 
informations sur le produit à un endroit sûr, afin de pouvoir vous y reporter 
ultérieurement.
La visière uvex pheos pour les travaux en forêt peut uniquement être 
montée sur et portée avec le casque uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR. La visière 
grillagée uvex pheos faceguard ne peut être utilisée qu’en association 
avec uvex pheos faceguard.
Utilisation : La protection faciale est conçue pour une utilisation avec 
des tronçonneuses (p. ex., récolte du bois). Elle a pour but de protéger 
le visage contre les risques mécaniques, comme les projections de 
copeaux de bois. Le niveau de protection est indiqué par un marquage 
sur la protection faciale. Lorsque des produits portant des marquages 
différents sont combinés, le marquage de la classe de protection la plus 
faible s’applique.
Accessoire : Utiliser uniquement des oculaires et des pièces de rem-
placement uvex d’origine. Afin de sélectionner les accessoires adaptés, 
veuillez vous adresser à votre conseiller client uvex.
Transport : L’emballage d’origine est adapté est protège la protection 
faciale durant le transport. 
Nettoyage : Après utilisation, nettoyer immédiatement la visière. Nettoyer 
soigneusement afin de ne pas rayer. Nettoyer à l’aide d’un détergent non 
agressif (savon) et d’un chiffon doux. Un nettoyage et un entretien incor-
rects peuvent avoir un impact négatif sur l’effet de protection de la visière.
Entretien : Avant toute utilisation, procéder à une inspection visuelle 
rigoureuse. En cas de dommages mécaniques ou de légères déchirures, 
ne pas utiliser la protection faciale. Il convient de remplacer immédiate-
ment une visière endommagée, rayée ou ayant subi des chocs.
Utilisation/Rangement : En cas d’utilisation en extérieur, il est recom-
mandé de remplacer la visière tous les deux ans au minimum. Pour les 
travaux difficiles, un remplacement plus fréquent de la visière peut être 
nécessaire. À des fins de traçabilité, merci de suivre les indications de 
date dans le cadre de la visière.

 MM/AAAA 
      MM = mois de fabrication, AAAA = année de fabrication
De préférence, conserver la protection faciale dans son emballage d’ori-
gine, dans un endroit bien aéré et sec. Ne pas exposer aux températures 
extrêmes, aux liquides ou au rayonnement UV.

Avertissements :
• Le matériau entrant en contact avec la peau de l’utilisateur peut provo-

quer des réactions allergiques chez les utilisateurs sensibles.
• La visière n’offre pas une protection suffisante contre les particules 

projetées à haute vitesse, comme lors de travaux avec des débrous-
sailleuses ou des découpeuses à disque. 

• La visière ne protège pas contre les projections de liquides (y compris 
le métal liquide), les corps solides chauds, les risques électriques, ainsi 
que le rayonnement UV et infrarouge.

• Éviter le contact de cette protection faciale avec des objets pointus 
ou coupants (tronçonneuse, outils en métal, etc.) ainsi qu’avec les 
substances agressives, comme les détergents, les acides, les huiles, 
les solvants, les carburants ou produits similaires pour ne pas endom-
mager le matériau.

• De même, il convient d’éviter tout contact avec des objets chauds 
(pot d’échappement et autres objets similaires) et autres sources de 
chaleur (flamme nue, poêles et autres sources similaires).

• Toute modification apportée à la protection faciale est susceptible 
d’avoir un impact négatif sur son effet de protection. C’est pourquoi 
il convient de ne jamais la modifier. Mettre au rebut immédiatement 
toute protection faciale modifiée.

• Cette protection faciale ne remplace pas une technique de travail sûre. 
Toute utilisation incorrecte du dispositif à moteur peut provoquer des 
accidents. C’est pourquoi il est impératif de respecter les normes de 
sécurité des autorités compétentes (p. ex., associations profession-
nelles) ainsi que les consignes de sécurité figurant dans le mode 
d’emploi du dispositif à moteur utilisé.

Certification : La protection faciale est conforme à la norme suivante : 
EN 1731:2006
Caractéristiques techniques :
Modèles : Visière en métal uvex pheos pour les travaux en forêt, visière 
grillagée uvex pheos faceguard  
Marquages de la visière et de la monture  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA :
W =    identification du fabricant
EN 1731:2006 =  numéro de la norme EN
F =  résistance mécanique – impact de faible énergie (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  marquage réglementaire

Autorisation : Le produit satisfait la norme harmonisée EN 1731:2006 
et respecte les exigences du règlement UE 2016/425 et de la directive 
2001/95/CE.
La déclaration de conformité est disponible dans son intégralité à 
l’adresse suivante : www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 ES   Instrucciones de uso del visor de malla uvex

Modelos: 
Visor de metal uvex pheos para trabajadores forestales: visor de 
metal resistente y duradero para la protección contra riesgos mecánicos
Visor de malla uvex pheos faceguard: visor de metal resistente y 
duradero para la protección contra riesgos mecánicos para el sistema de 
protección facial uvex pheos faceguard
Lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso y guarde la información sobre 
los productos en un lugar seguro para poder consultarla más adelante.
El visor uvex pheos para trabajadores forestales solo se puede 
instalar y utilizar en el casco uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR. El visor de 
malla uvex pheos faceguard solo se puede usar junto con productos 
uvex pheos faceguard.
Uso: El protector facial está concebido para el uso en el trabajo con 
motosierras (p. ej., en la industria maderera). Protege la cara de riesgos 
mecánicos, como proyecciones de astillas. El nivel de protección se 
indica mediante una identificación en el protector facial. En el caso de 
combinar productos con distintas identificaciones, se aplica la clase de 
protección más baja.
Accesorios: En caso de sustitución, solo se deben utilizar accesorios y 
lentes de repuesto originales uvex. Para seleccionar el accesorio adecua-
do, póngase en contacto con el asesor de atención al cliente de uvex.
Transporte: El protector facial se debe transportar en un embalaje 
original adecuado para evitar daños. 
Limpieza: El visor se debe limpiar después del uso. Hágalo con cuidado 
para no rayarlo. Límpielo con un producto de limpieza (jabón) y un paño 
suave. Si no se limpia y mantiene correctamente, su función protectora 
puede reducirse.
Mantenimiento: Antes de cada uso, se debe realizar una inspección 
visual minuciosa. No utilice el protector facial si detecta daños mecánicos 
o grietas menores. Reemplace inmediatamente el visor si está dañado, 
perforado o rayado.
Uso/almacenamiento: Para el uso al aire libre, se recomienda cambiar 
el visor al menos cada dos años. En el caso de trabajos exigentes, puede 
ser necesario cambiarla antes. A efectos de trazabilidad, consulte la 
fecha en la estructura del visor.

 MM/AAAA MM = mes de fabricación/AAAA = año de fabricación
Es recomendable guardar el protector facial en su embalaje original en un 
espacio seco y bien ventilado. No lo exponga a temperaturas extremas, 
líquidos o radiación UV.

Advertencias:
• El material puede provocar reacciones alérgicas en usuarios con piel 

sensible.
• El visor no proporciona una protección adecuada contra proyecciones 

de partículas a gran velocidad, como en los trabajos con desbrozado-
ras o tronzadoras de muela. 

• El visor no protege contra salpicaduras de líquidos (incluidos metales 
líquidos), sólidos calientes, peligros eléctricos, infrarrojos ni radiación 
UV.

• Evite el contacto del protector facial con objetos puntiagudos o afilados 
(motosierras, herramientas metálicas, etc.), así como el contacto con 
sustancias agresivas como detergentes, ácidos, aceites, disolventes, 
combustibles, etc. para evitar que el material se dañe.

• Asimismo, evite el contacto con objetos calientes (como tubos de 
escape) y otras fuentes de calor (llamas abiertas, estufas, etc.).

• Las modificaciones en el protector facial pueden afectar negativamen-
te a la función protectora. Por este motivo, no deben realizarse modi-
ficaciones en ningún caso. Deseche inmediatamente los protectores 
faciales modificados.

• El protector facial debe complementarse con una técnica de trabajo 
segura. El uso inadecuado de una máquina a motor puede provocar 
accidentes. Por este motivo, es imprescindible seguir las instrucciones 
de seguridad de las autoridades correspondientes (p. ej., asociaciones 
profesionales) y las indicaciones de seguridad de las instrucciones de 
uso de las máquinas a motor.

Certificación: El protector facial cumple la norma EN 1731:2006.
Datos técnicos:
Modelos: visor de malla metálica uvex pheos para trabajadores forestales 
y visor de malla uvex pheos faceguard 
Marcas del visor y el soporte 
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    Marca de identificación del fabricante
EN 1731:2006 =  Número de la norma EN
F =  Resistencia mecánica; impacto de baja energía (45 m/s)
CE/UKCA =  Marca de certificación

Homologación: El producto cumple la norma armonizada EN 
1731:2006, el Reglamento UE 2016/425 y la Directiva 2001/95/CE.
Puede encontrar la declaración de conformidad completa en la siguiente 
página web: www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 PT   Manual de instruções de viseira de malha uvex

Modelos: 
Viseira de metal para trabalho florestal uvex pheos Viseira de metal 
robusta e altamente resistente para proteção contra riscos mecânicos
Viseira de malha para proteção facial uvex pheos: viseira de metal 
robusta e altamente resistente para proteção facial contra riscos 
mecânicos
Leia cuidadosamente o manual de instruções na íntegra e conserve to-
das as informações do produto num local seguro, para poder consultá-las 
mais tarde.
A viseira para trabalho florestal uvex pheos apenas pode ser utilizada 
com o capacete uvex pheos ABS B-SWR. A viseira em malha uvex 
pheos para proteção facial só pode ser utilizada com a proteção facial 
uvex pheos.
Utilização: Esta proteção facial foi concebida para trabalhos com mo-
tosserras (por ex., exploração florestal). A sua função é proteger o rosto 
contra riscos mecânicos, por ex., contra a projeção de serradura. O nível 
de proteção é indicado através de uma identificação na proteção facial. 
Se for combinada com produtos com identificações diferentes, aplica-se a 
identificação referente à classe de proteção mais baixa.
Acessórios: Utilize apenas viseiras sobresselentes e acessórios origi-
nais da uvex. Para saber quais os acessórios adequados, contacte o seu 
representante de vendas uvex.
Transporte: Uma embalagem original adequada protege a proteção 
facial durante o transporte. 
Limpeza: Após a utilização, limpe a viseira. Proceda com cuidado para 
não arranhar a viseira. Limpe com um produto de limpeza suave (sabão) 
e um pano macio. Uma limpeza e cuidados incorretos podem afetar 
negativamente a eficácia de proteção da viseira.
Manutenção: Antes de cada utilização, realize uma inspeção visual 
cuidadosa. Se detetar danos mecânicos ou fissuras, mesmo que super-
ficiais, não utilize a proteção facial. Uma viseira arranhada, danificada ou 
que tenha sido sujeita a impactos deverá ser imediatamente substituída.
Utilização/armazenamento: Se a viseira for utilizada ao ar livre, 
recomenda-se que seja substituída, no mínimo, de dois em dois anos. 
A sua utilização em trabalhos pesados pode exigir uma substituição 
mais frequente. Consulte a data na estrutura da viseira como forma de 
orientação.

 MM/AAAA MM = mês de fabrico/AAAA = ano de fabrico
De preferência, armazene a proteção facial na sua embalagem original, 
num local seco e arejado. Não expor a temperaturas extremas, líquidos 
ou raios UV.

Advertências:
• Se o material entrar em contracto com a pele de um utilizador sensí-

vel, podem ocorrer reações alérgicas.
• A viseira não oferece uma proteção suficiente contra partículas pro-

jetadas a elevada velocidade, como acontece, por ex., em trabalhos 
com máquinas de corte e aparadoras. 

• A viseira não oferece proteção contra salpicos de líquidos (incluindo, 
metal líquido), sólidos quentes, riscos elétricos, radiação de infraver-
melhos e UV.

• Evite o contacto desta proteção facial com objetos afiados (motosser-
ras, ferramentas metálicas, etc.) e com materiais agressivos, como 
produtos de limpeza, ácidos, óleos, solventes, combustíveis, etc., para 
não danificar o material.

• Evite também o contacto com objetos quentes (gases de escape, por 
ex.) e fontes de calor (chama aberta, fornos, etc.).

• Qualquer modificação da proteção facial pode afetar negativamente a 
eficácia de proteção. Não introduza qualquer modificação na proteção 
facial. Qualquer proteção facial alterada deverá ser imediatamente 
descartada.

• Esta proteção facial não dispensa a utilização de práticas de trabalho 
seguras. Uma utilização incorreta da motosserra pode provocar 
um acidente. Por isso, respeite sempre as regras de segurança 
estabelecidas pelas associações relevantes (por ex., associações 
profissionais) e as instruções de segurança indicadas no manual de 
instruções da motosserra.

Certificação: A proteção facial cumpre a seguinte norma: EN 1731:2006
Dados técnicos:
Modelo: viseira para trabalhos florestais em metal uvex pheos,  
marcações de suporte e viseira em malha para proteção facial 
uvex pheos -  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =   Símbolo de identificação do fabricante
EN 1731:2006 =  Número da norma EN

F
=  Resistência mecânica – impactos com energia reduzida 

(45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  Marca de certificação

Aprovação: Este produto cumpre a norma harmonizada EN 1731:2006 e 
a regulamentação da UE 2016/425 e a Diretiva 2001/95/CE.
Pode consultar a declaração de conformidade integral no seguinte ende-
reço: www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 NO  Bruksanvisning for uvex gittervisir

Modeller: 
uvex pheos skogsarbeidervisir metall:  
robust og holdbart metallvisir til beskyttelse mot mekanisk risiko
uvex pheos faceguard gittervisir: robust og holdbart metallvisir til 
beskyttelse mot mekanisk risiko
Les denne bruksanvisningen nøye gjennom og oppbevar all produktinfor-
masjon på et trygt sted, slik at du senere kan referere til den.
uvex pheos skogsarbeidervisir må bare monteres og brukes på hjelmen 
uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR. uvex pheos faceguard gittervisir må bare 
brukes i forbindelse med uvex pheos faceguard.
Bruk: Ansiktsvernet er beregnet for bruk ved arbeid med motorsager 
(f.eks nedsaging av trær). Den skal beskytte ansiktet mot risikoen for 
mekaniske farer, som for eksempel sagspon. Beskyttelsesnivået er angitt 
med et merke på ansiktsvernet. Ved kombinasjon av produkter med 
forskjellig merking gjelder merkingen for den laveste beskyttelsesklassen.
Tilbehør: Bruk kun originale uvex-reserveskiver og tilbehørsdeler. For 
å velge ut passende tilbehør vennligst henvend deg til din uvex-kunde-
rådgiver.
Transport: En egnet originalemballasje beskytter ansiktsvernet under 
transport. 
Rengjøring: Etter bruk må visiret rengjøres. Vær da forsiktig slik at du 
ikke skraper opp visiret. Rengjør det med et mildt rengjøringsmiddel 
(såpe) og en myk klut. Feil rengjøring og pleie kan ha en negativ påvirk-
ning på beskyttelsesvirkningen til visiret.
Vedlikehold: Før hver bruk må det gjennomføres en grundig visuell 
kontroll. Hvis det oppdages mekaniske skader eller mindre sprekker, 
kan ikke hjelmene benyttes. Et skadet, oppskrapet eller punktert visir må 
straks skiftes ut.
Bruk/ Lagring: Ved utendørs bruk anbefales det å bytte visiret minst 
hvert annet år. Ved hardt arbeid kan et visirbytte være nødvendig hyppi-
gere. For sporbarhet, merk datoangivelsen i rammen på visiret.

 MM / ÅÅÅÅ MM = produksjonsmåned / ÅÅÅÅ = produksjonsår
Oppbevar ansiktsvernet fortrinnsvis i originalemballasjen i et godt ventilert 
og tørt rom. Ikke utsett det for ekstreme temperaturer, væsker eller 
UV-stråling.

Advarsler:
• Materialer som kommer i kontakt med huden på brukeren, kan hos 

sensitive brukere forårsake allergiske reaksjoner.
• Visiret gir ingen tilstrekkelig beskyttelse mot partikler som slynges ut 

med høy hastighet, som for eksempel ved arbeid med kantklippere 
eller slipemaskiner. 

• Visiret beskytter ikke mot sprut av væsker (inkludert flytende metall), 
varme faststoffer, elektriske farer, infrarød- og UV-stråling.

• Unngå at dette ansiktsvernet kommer i kontakt med spisse eller skarpe 
gjenstander (motorsagkjeder, metallverktøy osv) i tillegg til kontakt 
med aggressive stoffer som rengjøringsmidler, syrer, oljer, løsemidler, 
brennstoff osv, for å hindre skade på materialet.

• Likeså må man unngå kontakt med varme gjenstander (eksos o. l) og 
andre varmekilder (åpen ild, varmeovner o. a.)

• Alle forandringer av ansiktsvernet kan ha en negativ påvirkning på 
beskyttelsesfaktoren Foreta derfor ingen endringer på ansiktsvernet. 
Avhend umiddelbart endrede ansiktsvern.

• Dette ansiktsvernet er ingen erstatning for en sikker arbeidsteknikk. 
Feil bruk av motoriserte apparater kan føre til ulykker. Overhold derfor 
ubetinget sikkerhetsforskriftene fra de relevante myndighetene (f.eks 
fagforeninger) og sikkerhetsinstruksene i bruksanvisningen til det 
anvendte motoriserte apparatet.

Sertifisering: Ansiktsvernet overholder følgende standarder:  
EN 1731:2006
Spesifikasjoner:
Modell: uvex pheos skogsarbeidervisir metall, uvex pheos faceguard 
gittervisir  
Visir- og rammemarkeringer  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =   Identifikasjonstegn for produsenten
EN 1731:2006 =  Nummer i EU-standard
F =  Mekanisk styrke – støt med lavere energi (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  Sertifiseringstegn

Godkjenning: Produktet oppfyller den harmoniserte standarden EN 
1731:2006 og oppfyller kravene i EU-forordningen 2016/425 og retnings-
linje 2001/95/EU.
Den fullstendige samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på følgende Inter-
nett-adresse: www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 SE  Bruksanvisning för uvex visir gallervisir

Modeller: 
uvex pheos visir i metall för skogsarbetare:  
Robust och tåligt metallvisir för skydd mot mekaniska risker
uvex pheos faceguard gallervisir: Robust och tåligt metallvisir för skydd 
mot mekaniska risker på  uvex pheos faceguard visirkoncept
Läs igenom bruksanvisningen noggrant och förvara all information om 
produkten på ett säkert ställe så att du kan hitta den igen senare.
uvex pheos visir för skogsarbetare får endast fästas och användas på 
hjälmen uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR. uvex pheos faceguard gallervisir får 
endast användas med uvex pheos faceguard.
Användning: Ansiktsskyddet är utformat för användning vid arbete med 
motorsågar (t.ex. avverkning). Det ska skydda ansiktet mot mekaniska 
risker, som t.ex. sågspån flyger i hög hastighet. Skyddsnivån anges med 
en märkning på ansiktsskyddet. Vid kombination av produkter med olika 
märkningar gäller märkningen för den lägsta skyddsklassen.
Tillbehör: Använd endast äkta reservdelar och tillbehör från uvex. För att 
välja rätt tillbehör, kontakta din uvexsäljare.
Transport: En särskild originalförpackning skyddar visiret under trans-
porten. 
Rengöring: Rengör visiret efter användning. Var försiktig så att visiret inte 
repas. Rengör med ett skonsamt rengöringsmedel (tvål) och en mjuk tra-
sa. Felaktig rengöring och skötsel kan försämra visirets skyddsförmåga.
Underhåll: Utför en noggrann visuell inspektion före varje användning. 
Om du upptäcker mekaniska skador eller mindre sprickor ska du inte 
använda ansiktsskyddet. Byt genast ut visir som har skadats, repats eller 
utsatts för slag.
Användning/Förvaring: Vid utomhusanvändning rekommenderar vi 
att du byter visiret åtminstone vartannat år. Vid hårt arbete kan det vara 
nödvändigt att byta ut visiret oftare. För spårbarhet, observera datumangi-
velsen på visirets ram.

 MM / YYYY  
       MM = tillverkningsmånad / YYYY = tillverkningsår
Förvara helst visiret i originalförpackningen i ett väl ventilerat och torrt 
rum. Utsätt det inte för extrema temperaturer, vätskor eller UV-strålning.

Varning:
• Material som kommer i kontakt med användarens hud kan framkalla 

allergiska reaktioner hos känsliga användare.
• Visiret ger inget tillräckligt skydd mot partiklar i hög hastighet, som till 

exempel vid arbete med röj- eller slipsågar. 
• Visiret skyddar inte mot stänkande vätskor (inklusive flytande metaller), 

heta föremål, elektriska risker, infraröd strålning eller UV-strålning.
• Undvik att visiret kommer i kontakt med spetsiga eller vassa föremål 

(motorkedjesågar, metallverktyg osv.) såväl som kontakt med aggres-
siva ämnen som rengöringsmedel, syror, oljor, lösningsmedel, bränsle 
e.d. för att undvika skador på materialet.

• Undvik även kontakt med heta föremål (avgaser e.d.) och andra 
värmekällor (öppen eld, värmeugnar e.d.).

• Alla förändringar på visiret kan försämra dess skyddsförmåga. Utför 
därför aldrig några ändringar på visiret. Släng genast ett visir som har 
ändrats.

• Detta visir kan inte ersätta säkra arbetsmetoder. Felaktig användning 
av motorverktyg kan leda till olyckor. Därför är det absolut nödvändigt 
att observera säkerhetsbestämmelserna från respektive myndigheter 
(t.ex. yrkesorganisationer) och säkerhetsanvisningarna i bruksanvis-
ningen för det motorverktyg som används.

Certifiering: Ansiktsskyddet uppfyller följande standard:  
SS-EN 1731:2006
Specifikationer:
Modeller: uvex pheos visir i metall för skogsarbetare, uvex pheos 
faceguard gallervisir  
Visir- och stödstrukturmarkeringar  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    Tillverkarens identifikationstecken
SS-EN 1731:2006 =  Nummer för EN-standard
F =  Mekanisk hållbarhet – stöt med låg energi (45 m/s)
CE/UKCA =  Certifieringstecken

Tillstånd: Produkten uppfyller den harmoniserade standarden SS-EN 
1731:2006 och överensstämmer med kraven i EU-förordning 2016/425 
och direktiv 2001/95/EG.
Hela försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på följande 
webbplats:  
www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 NL    Gebruiksaanwijzing voor het uvex gaasvizier

Modellen: 
uvex pheos bosbouwvizier mechanisch metaal: robuust en slijtvast 
metalen vizier ter bescherming tegen mechanische risico’s
uvex pheos faceguard gaasvizier: robuust en slijtvast metalen 
vizier ter bescherming tegen mechanische risico’s op het 
gelaatsbeschermingssysteem uvex pheos faceguard
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door en bewaar alle productin-
formatie op een veilige plek, zodat u deze ook later nog kunt raadplegen.
Het uvex pheos bosbouwvizier mag uitsluitend aan de helm uvex phe-
os ABS B-S-WR worden bevestigd en gebruikt. Het uvex pheos 
faceguard gaasvizier mag uitsluitend in combinatie met de uvex pheos 
faceguard worden gebruikt.
Toepassing: De gelaatsbescherming is ontworpen voor gebruik bij 
werkzaamheden met motorzagen (bijv. houtoogst). De gelaatsbescher-
ming moet het gezicht beschermen tegen mechanische risico’s, bijv. 
omhoog vliegend zaagsel. Het beschermingsniveau is aangegeven door 
een markering op de gelaatsbescherming. Bij het combineren van pro-
ducten met verschillende markeringen geldt de markering van de laagste 
beschermingsklasse.
Accessoires: Alleen originele uvex reservelenzen en accessoires 
gebruiken. Neem contact op met uw uvex klantadviseur om de passende 
accessoires uit te kiezen.
Transport: Een geschikte originele verpakking beschermt de gelaatsbe-
scherming tijdens het transport. 
Reiniging: Na het gebruik moet het vizier worden gereinigd. Ga daarbij 
voorzichtig te werk, zodat het vizier niet wordt bekrast. Met een mild 
reinigingsmiddel (zeep) en een zachte doek reinigen. Ondeskundige 
reiniging en verzorging kan de beschermende werking van het vizier 
negatief beïnvloeden.
Onderhoud: Voorafgaand aan ieder gebruik moet een zorgvuldige 
visuele controle worden uitgevoerd. Als er mechanische beschadigingen 
of lichte scheuren worden vastgesteld, mag de gelaatsbescherming niet 
worden gebruikt. Een beschadigd, bekrast of aan slagen blootgesteld 
vizier moet onmiddellijk worden vervangen.
Gebruik/opslag: Bij gebruik in openlucht wordt aanbevolen het vizier 
minimaal om de twee jaar te vervangen. Bij zware werkzaamheden kan 
een viziervervanging vaker nodig zijn. Neem voor de traceerbaarheid de 
datumaanduiding in het vizierframe in acht.

 MM / YYYY MM = productiemaand / YYYY = productiejaar
De gelaatsbescherming bij voorkeur in de originele verpakking in een 
goed ventileerde, droge ruimte bewaren. Niet blootstellen aan extreme 
temperaturen, vloeistoffen of UV-straling.

Waarschuwingen:
• Materiaal dat in contact komt met de huid van de drager kan bij gevoe-

lige gebruikers allergische reacties veroorzaken.
• Het vizier biedt onvoldoende bescherming tegen deeltjes die met hoge 

snelheid omhoog vliegen, zoals bij werkzaamheden met bosmaaiers of 
doorslijpers. 

• Het vizier beschermt niet tegen vloeistofspatten (inclusief vloeibaar 
metaal), hete vaste stoffen, elektrische risico’s, infrarood- en UV-stra-
ling.

• Vermijd contact van deze gelaatsbescherming met spitse of scherpe 
voorwerpen (kettingzaag, metalen gereedschappen enz.) en contact 
met agressieve stoffen zoals reinigingsmiddelen, zuren, olie, oplos-
middelen en brandstoffen, om beschadiging van het materiaal te 
voorkomen.

• Ook moet contact met hete voorwerpen (uitlaat e.d.) en andere warm-
tebronnen (open vuur, kachels e.d.) worden vermeden.

• Elke verandering van de gelaatsbescherming kan de beschermen-
de werking negatief beïnvloeden. Breng daarom in geen geval 
veranderingen aan de gelaatsbescherming aan. Gooi een veranderde 
gelaatsbescherming onmiddellijk weg.

• Deze gelaatsbescherming is geen vervanging voor een veilige werk-
techniek. Ondeskundig gebruik van het motorapparaat kan tot onge-
vallen leiden. Daarom moeten absoluut de veiligheidsbepalingen van 
de relevante instanties (bijv. beroepsverenigingen) en de veiligheidsin-
structies in de gebruiksaanwijzing van het gebruikte motorapparaat in 
acht worden genomen.

Certificering: De gelaatsbescherming voldoet aan de volgende norm: 
EN 1731:2006
Technische gegevens:
Modellen: uvex pheos bosbouwvizier metaal, uvex pheos faceguard 
gaasvizier  
Visier- en montuurmarkeringen  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    identificatieteken van de producent
EN 1731:2006 =  nummer van de EN-norm
F =  mechanische sterkte – impact met lage energie (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  certificeringsmerk

Toelating: Het product voldoet aan de geharmoniseerde norm EN 
1731:2006 en voldoet aan de EU-verordening 2016/425 en richtlijn 
2001/95/EG.
De volledige conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende 
internetadres: www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 IT    Istruzioni per l’uso per la visiera a rete uvex

Modelli: 
Visiera per boscaiolo in metallo uvex pheos  
robusta e resistente visiera in metallo per la protezione dai rischi 
meccanici
Visiera a rete uvex pheos faceguard: robusta e resistente visiera in 
metallo per la protezione dai rischi meccanici e sistema per la protezione 
del volto uvex pheos faceguard
Leggere attentamente il presente manuale e conservare tutte le informa-
zioni sul prodotto in un luogo sicuro per consultazioni future.
La visiera per boscaiolo uvex pheos può essere montata e utilizzata 
solo sull’elmetto uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR. La visiera a rete uvex pheos 
faceguard può essere utilizzata solo in combinazione con uvex pheos 
faceguard.
Utilizzo: la visiera è stata progettata per l’utilizzo di motoseghe (ad es. 
per il taglio del legname). Serve a proteggere il viso dai rischi meccanici, 
ad es. i trucioli di legno che schizzano ad alta velocità. Il livello di prote-
zione è indicato da una marcatura sulla visiera. Se si combinano prodotti 
con marcature diverse, si applica la marcatura con la classe di protezione 
più bassa.
Accessori: utilizzare solo lenti di ricambio e componenti per accessori 
originali uvex. Per la scelta dell’accessorio più adatto, contattare il proprio 
consulente clienti uvex di riferimento.
Trasporto: un imballaggio originale adeguato protegge la visiera durante 
il trasporto. 
Pulizia: pulire la visiera dopo l’uso. Fare attenzione a non graffiare la 
visiera. Pulire con un detergente delicato (sapone) e un panno morbido. 
Una pulizia e cura impropria può compromettere l’effetto protettivo della 
visiera.
Manutenzione: prima di ogni utilizzo è necessario effettuare un’attenta 
ispezione visiva. Se si riscontrano danni meccanici o incrinature, la visie-
ra non deve essere usata. Una visiera danneggiata, graffiata o esposta a 
impatti deve essere sostituita immediatamente.
Uso/conservazione: in caso di uso all’esterno si consiglia di cambiare 
la visiera almeno ogni due anni. Per un impiego in condizioni difficili, può 
essere necessario cambiare la visiera più spesso. Per la tracciabilità, 
osservare la data nel telaio della visiera.

 MM / AAAA 
      MM = mese di produzione / AAAA = anno di produzione
La visiera deve essere preferibilmente conservata nella sua confezione 
originale in un locale asciutto e ben ventilato. Non esporre l’articolo a 
temperature estreme, liquidi o radiazioni UV.

Precauzioni:
• Il materiale che entra in contatto con la pelle di chi lo indossa può 

causare reazioni allergiche in utenti sensibili.
• La visiera non offre una protezione sufficiente da elementi che 

schizzano ad alta velocità, come ad esempio quando si lavora con 
decespugliatori o frese abrasive. 

• La visiera non protegge dagli spruzzi di liquido (compresi i metalli 
liquidi), corpi solidi caldi, rischi di tipo elettrico, raggi infrarossi e UV.

• Evitare il contatto di questa visiera con oggetti appuntiti o taglienti 
(motosega, utensili metallici, ecc.) e con sostanze aggressive come 
detergenti, acidi, oli, solventi, carburanti, ecc. per evitare danni al 
materiale.

• Evitare anche il contatto con oggetti caldi (scarico, ecc.) e altre fonti di 
calore (fiamme vive, stufe, ecc.).

• Eventuali modifiche alla visiera possono compromettere l’effetto pro-
tettivo. Pertanto non apportare alcuna modifica alla visiera. Smaltire 
immediatamente le visiere sostituite.

• Questa visiera non può sostituire una procedura di lavoro sicura. Un 
uso improprio dell’utensile a motore può causare incidenti. È quindi 
essenziale rispettare le norme di sicurezza delle autorità competenti 
(ad es. le associazioni di categoria) e le istruzioni di sicurezza conte-
nute nel manuale di istruzioni dell’utensile a motore utilizzato.

Certificazioni: la visiera è conforme alla seguente norma: EN 1731:2006
Dati tecnici:
Modelli: visiera per boscaiolo in metallo uvex pheos, visiera a rete 
uvex pheos faceguard  
Marcature visiera ed elemento di sostegno  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    marchio di identificazione del produttore
EN 1731:2006 =  numero della norma EN
F =  resistenza meccanica, impatto a bassa energia (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  marchio di certificazione

Autorizzazione: il prodotto è conforme alla norma armonizzata EN 
1731:2006, al Regolamento UE 2016/425 e alla Direttiva 2001/95/CE.
La dichiarazione di conformità completa è disponibile al seguente indiriz-
zo Internet: www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 DK   Brugervejledning til uvex netvisir

Modeller: 
uvex pheos skovarbejdervisir: 
robust og holdbart metalvisir til beskyttelse mod mekaniske risici
uvex pheos faceguard netvisir: robust og holdbart metalvisir til 
beskyttelse mod mekaniske risici, ansigtsbeskyttelsessystemet 
uvex pheos faceguard
Gennemlæs denne brugervejledning omhyggeligt, og opbevar alle pro-
duktinformationer på et sikkert sted, så du altid senere kan få fat i dem.
uvex pheos skovarbejdervisir må kun monteres og anvendes på hjelmen 
uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR. uvex pheos faceguard netvisir må kun anven-
des sammen med uvex pheos faceguard.
Anvendelse: Dette beskyttelsesvisir er udviklet til arbejde med motor-
save (f.eks. skovfældning). Den skal beskytte ansigtet mod mekaniske 
risici, f. eks. savspåner ved høj hastighed. Beskyttelsesniveauet vises 
ved mærkning på visiret. Ved kombination af produkter med forskellige 
mærkninger gælder den mærkning, der har den laveste beskyttelses-
klasse.
Tilbehør: Brug kun originale uvex udskiftningsdele og tilbehør. Vælg det 
rigtige tilbehør sammen med din uvex kunderådgiver.
Transport: Velegnet originalemballage beskytter visiret under transport. 
Rensning: Visiret skal rengøres efter anvendelse. Udvis forsigtighed, så 
visiret ikke ridses. Rengør med et mildt rengøringsmiddel (sæbe) og en 
blød klud. Forkert rengøring og pleje kan påvirke visirets beskyttelses-
virkning negativt.
Vedligeholdelse: Foretag omhyggelig visuel inspektion før hver anven-
delse. Når mekaniske skader eller lette ridser konstateres, må sættet ikke 
benyttes. Et visir, der er beskadiget, ridset eller har været udsat for slag, 
bør straks erstattes.
Anvendelse/opbevaring: Ved udendørs anvendelse anbefales det, 
at visiret udskiftes mindst hvert andet år. Til hårdt arbejde kan hyppig 
udskiftning af visirrammen være påkrævet. Ved kontrol, bemærk datoan-
givelse i visirrammen.

 MM / YYYY MM = Fremstillingsmåned / YYYY = Fremstillingsår
Opbevar sættet i originalemballagen i et rum, der er godt ventileret 
og tørt. Må ikke udsættes for ekstreme temperaturer, væsker eller 
UV-stråling.

Advarsel:
• Materiale, der kommer i kontakt med brugers hud, kan fremkalde 

allergiske reaktioner hos følsomme brugere.
• Visiret tilbyder ikke tilstrækkelig beskyttelse mod partikler, der afgives 

ved høj hastighed, som f.eks. ved arbejde med friskæring eller slibe-
udstyr. 

• Visiret beskytter ikke mod stænk af væsker (inkl. flydende metal), 
varmt faststof, elektriske risici, infrarød stråling og UV-stråling.

• Undgå kontakt mellem denne ansigtsbeskyttelse og spidse eller skar-
pe genstande (motorkædesave, metalværktøj osv.) samt kontakt med 
aggressive stoffer, syrer, olier, opløsningsmidler, brændstof o. lign. for 
at forhindre beskadigelse af materialet.

• Undgå ligeledes kontakt med varme genstande (udstødning o. lign.) 
og andre varmekilder (åben ild, varmeapparater o. lign.).

• Alle ændringer af visiret kan påvirke beskyttelseseffekten negativt. 
Foretag derfor under ingen omstændigheder ændringer af visiret. 
Bortskaf straks dele, der er blevet ændret.

• Dette visir er ikke en erstatning for en sikker arbejdsteknik. Forkert 
anvendelse af motorudstyret kan medføre ulykker. Bemærk derfor 
ubetinget myndighedernes sikkerhedsbestemmelser (f.eks. erhvervs-
sammenslutninger) og sikkerhedspåbud i brugervejledningen for det 
anvendte motorudstyr.

Certificering: Visiret opfylder følgende norm: EN 1731:2006
Tekniske data:
Modeller: uvex pheos skovarbejdervisir metal, uvex pheos faceguard 
netvisir 
Visir- og støttemærkninger  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    producentens identifikationsmærke
EN 1731:2006 =  nummer på EN normen
F =  mekanisk styrke – stød med lav energi (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  Certificeringsmærke

Tilladelse: Produktet opfylder normen EN 1731:2006 og lever op til 
EU-forordningen 2016/425 samt direktiv 2001/95/EF.
Den komplette konformitetserklæring findes på følgende internetadresse:  
www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 FI   Käyttöohje uvex-verkkovisiirille

Mallit: 
uvex pheos -metallinen metsurin visiiri:  
vankka ja kestävä metallivisiiri, joka suojaa mekaanisilta vaaroilta
uvex pheos -kasvosuojuksen verkkovisiiri: vankka ja kestävä 
metallivisiiri, joka suojaa mekaanisilta vaaroilta. Käytetään yhdessä uvex 
pheos -kasvosuojuksen kanssa.
Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti läpi ja säilytä kaikki tuotetiedot turvalli-
sessa paikassa, jotta ne ovat käytettävissä myös myöhemmin.
Tämän metsurin visiirin saa kiinnittää vain uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR 
-kypärään ja käyttää vain siinä. uvex pheos -kasvosuojuksen verkkovisiiriä 
saa käyttää vain yhdessä uvex pheos -kasvosuojuksen kanssa.
Käyttö: Kasvosuojus on suunniteltu käytettäväksi työskenneltäessä 
moottorisahoilla (esim. puunkorjuussa). Sen tarkoitus on suojata kasvoja 
mekaanisilta vaaroilta, esim. korkealle sinkoutuvalta hakkeelta. Suoja-
tasosta on merkintä kasvosuojuksessa. Jos eri merkinnällä varustettuja 
tuotteita käytetään yhdessä, voimassa on alin suojaluokka.
Lisätarvikkeet: Käytä vain aitoja uvex-vaihtosilmikoita ja -tarvikkeita. Jos 
tarvitset apua lisätarvikkeiden valinnassa, ota yhteyttä uvexin asiakas-
palvelijaan.
Kuljetus: Sopiva alkuperäispakkaus suojaa kasvosuojusta kuljetuksen 
aikana. 
Puhdistus: Puhdista visiiri käytön jälkeen. Ole varovainen, ettei visiiri 
naarmuunnu puhdistuksen aikana. Puhdista tuote miedolla puhdistusai-
neella (saippualla) ja pehmeällä liinalla. Virheellinen puhdistus ja hoito voi 
vahingoittaa visiirin suojaa.
Huolto: Suorita huolellinen silmämääräinen tarkastus ennen jokaista 
käyttöä. Kasvosuojusta ei saa käyttää, jos siinä havaitaan mekaanisia 
vikoja tai pieniä halkeamia. Vahingoittunut, naarmuuntunut tai iskuille 
altistunut visiiri on vaihdettava heti.
Käyttö/varastointi: Jos visiiriä käytetään ulkona, suosittelemme, että 
visiiri vaihdetaan kahden vuoden välein. Visiirin vaihto voi olla tarpeen 
useammin kovassa työssä. Huomioi jäljitettävyyteen liittyvä päiväys visiirin 
kehyksessä.

 KK/VVVV KK = valmistuskuukausi / VVVV = valmistusvuosi
Säilytä kasvosuojusta mielellään alkuperäispakkauksessa hyvin tuu-
letetussa, kuivassa tilassa. Älä altista sitä äärilämpötiloille, nesteille tai 
UV-säteilylle.

Varoitukset:
• Materiaali, joka on kosketuksissa käyttäjän ihoa vasten, voi aiheuttaa 

herkille käyttäjille allergisia reaktioita.
• Visiiri ei anna riittävää suojaa sellaisia hiukkasia vastaan, jotka 

sinkoilevat ylöspäin suurella nopeudella, esimerkiksi raivaussahojen tai 
katkaisuhiontalaitteiden käytön yhteydessä. 

• Visiiri ei suojaa nesteroiskeilta (mukaan luettuna nestemetalli), kuumil-
ta kiinteiltä kappaleilta, sähkön aiheuttamilta vaaroilta tai infrapuna- ja 
UV-säteilyltä.

• Vältä tämän kasvosuojuksen joutumista kosketuksiin teräväkärkisten 
tai teräväreunaisten esineiden kanssa (moottorisaha, metallityökalut 
jne.) sekä sen joutumista kosketuksiin syövyttävien aineiden kuten 
puhdistusaineiden, happojen, öljyjen, liuottimien, polttoaineiden tai 
vastaavien kanssa, jotta materiaali ei vaurioituisi.

• Kuumien esineiden (pakoputki tai vastaava) ja muiden lämmönlähtei-
den (avoin tuli, kuumennusuuni) kanssa kosketuksiin joutumista on 
myös vältettävä.

• Kaikenlaiset muutokset kasvosuojukseen voivat vaikuttaa vahingolli-
sesti suojaan. Siksi kasvosuojukseen ei saa tehdä missään tapaukses-
sa muutoksia. Hävitä muutettu kasvosuoja välittömästi.

• Tämä kasvosuoja ei korvaa turvallista työtekniikkaa. Moottorilaitteen 
virheellinen käyttö voi johtaa tapaturmiin. Vastaavien viranomaisten 
(esim. ammattiyhdistykset) turvallisuusmääräykset ja käytettävän 
moottorilaitteen käyttöohjeen turvallisuusohjeet on siksi ehdottomasti 
huomioitava.

Sertifiointi: Kasvosuojus on seuraavan standardin mukainen:  
EN 1731:2006
Tekniset tiedot:
Mallit: uvex pheos- metallinen metsurin visiiri, uvex pheos -kasvosuojuk-
sen verkkovisiiri 
Visiirin ja rungon merkintä  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    Valmistajan tunnus
EN 1731:2006 =  Eurooppalaisen standardin numero
F =  mekaaninen lujuus –matalaenerginen isku (45 m/s)
CE/UKCA =  Sertifiointimerkintä

Hyväksyntä: Tuote täyttää yhdenmukaistetun standardin EN 1731:2006 
ja vastaa EU:n asetuksen 2016/425 ja direktiivin 2001/95/EY vaatimuksia.
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen täysimittainen teksti on saatavilla 
seuraavassa osoitteessa: www.uvex-safety.com/ce

UKCA
Approved Body Number 2571
TUV Rheinland UK Ltd
Friars Gate (Third Floor),
1011 Stratford Road,
Shirley, Solihull,
B90 4BN
UNITED KINGDOM

UK importeur
uvex House Trading Estate,
Farnham GU9 9NW,
UNITED KINGDOM

For UKCA DOC check: 
uvex-safety.co.uk/en/media/ 
uk-declarations-of-conformity/

Notified Body 0196
DIN CERTCO Gesellschaft für  
Konformitätsbewertung mbh
Alboinstr. 56
12103 Berlin
GERMANY

UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Wuerzburger Str. 181-189
90766 Fuerth
GERMANY

T: +49 911 9736-0
F: +49 911 9736-1760
E: safety@uvex.de
I: uvex-safety.com

 EE   uvexi võrevisiiri kasutusjuhend

Mudelid: 
uvex pheosi metsatöövisiir „Metall“:  
tugev ja vastupidav metallvisiir kaitseks mehaaniliste vigastuste eest
uvex pheos faceguardi võrevisiir: tugev ja vastupidav metallvisiir 
kaitseks mehaaniliste vigastuste eest 
näokaitsesüsteem uvex pheos faceguard
Lugege kasutusjuhend hoolikalt läbi ja säilitage kogu tooteteave kindlas 
kohas, et leiaksite selle vajaduse korral üles.
uvex pheosi metsatöövisiiri tohib kasutada ainult koos kiivriga uvex pheos 
ABS B-SWR. uvex pheos faceguardi võrevisiiri tohib kasutada ainult koos 
uvex pheos faceguardiga.
Kasutamine Näokaitse on välja töötatud kasutamiseks mootorsaagidega 
töötamisel (nt metsalangetustöödel). See peab kaitsma nägu mehaaniliste 
ohtude, nt kiire hooga väljapaiskuva saepuru eest. Kaitseaste on näokait-
sel tähistatud vastava märgistusega. Erinevate märgistustega toodete 
kombineerimisel kehtib madalaima turvaklassiga märgistus.
Lisatarvikud Kasutage ainult originaalseid uvexi tagavaraklaase ja 
lisatarvikuid. Sobiliku lisavarustuse valimiseks pöörduge oma uvexi 
kliendinõustaja poole.
Transport Sobilik originaalpakend kaitseb näokaitset transportimisel. 
Puhastamine Pärast kasutamist tuleb visiir puhastada. Toimige seejuu-
res ettevaatlikult, et visiiri mitte ära kratsida. Kasutage puhastamiseks 
mahedat puhastusvahendit (seepi) ja pehmet rätikut. Valed puhastus- ja 
hooldusvõtted võivad visiiri kaitseomadusi negatiivselt mõjutada.
Hooldus Enne igakordset kasutamist tehke hoolikas vaatluskontroll. Kui 
on näha mehaanilisi vigastusi või kergeid pragusid, siis ei tohi näokaitset 
kasutada. Kahjustatud, ära kratsitud või löögitabamuse saanud visiir 
tuleks kohe välja vahetada.
Kasutamine/hoiustamine Vabas õhus kasutamise korral on soovitatav 
vahetada visiir hiljemalt iga kahe aasta tagant välja. Raskete töötingi-
muste korral võib visiiri vahetus olla nõutav sagedamini. Visiiri vanuse 
kindlakstegemiseks jälgige kuupäeva visiiri raamil.

 MM/YYYY MM = tootmiskuu / YYYY = tootmisaasta
Hoiustage näokaitset eelistatult originaalpakendis, hea õhutusega ja kui-
vas ruumis. Vältida kokkupuudet ekstreemsete temperatuuride, vedelike 
või UV-kiirgusega.

Hoiatused
• Materjal, mis puutub kandja nahaga kokku, võib tundliku naha korral 

põhjustada allergilisi reaktsioone.
• Visiir ei paku piisavat kaitset osakeste eest, mis lendavad suure 

kiirusega välja, nagu nt trimmerdamisel või ketaslõikuriga töötamisel. 
• Visiir ei kaitse vedelikupritsmete (sh vedelmetalli), kuumade tahkeke-

hade, elektriohtude, infrapuna- ja UV-kiirguse eest.
• Vältige näokaitse kokkupuudet teravate esemetega (mootorsaag, me-

talltööriistad jms) ja samuti agressiivsete ainetega: puhastusvahendid, 
happed, õlid, lahustid, kütused jms, et vältida materjali kahjustumist.

• Samuti tuleb vältida kontakti kuumade esemete (väljalasketoru jms) ja 
teiste soojusallikatega (lahtine tuli, küttekolded jms).

• Igasugused näokaitse muutused võivad kaitsevõimet negatiivselt mõ-
jutada. Seetõttu ei tohi näokaitsel teha mingeid muudatusi. Muudetud 
näokaitse tuleb viivitamatult utiliseerida.

• Näokaitse ei asenda ohutut töötehnikat. Mootoriga seadme oskamatu 
käsitsemine võib põhjustada õnnetusi. Seetõttu jälgige tingimata vas-
tavate ametiasutuste (nt ametiühingute) ohutuseeskirju ja kasutatava 
mootoriga seadme kasutusjuhendis olevaid ohutusjuhiseid.

Sertifitseerimine Näokaitse on kooskõlas järgmise standardiga:  
EN 1731:2006
Tehnilised andmed
Mudel: uvex pheos metsatöövisiir Metall, uvex pheos faceguardi võrevisiir  
Markeeringud visiiril ja kandekonstruktsioonil  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    tootja ID-tunnus
EN 1731:2006 =  EN standardi nr
F =  mehaaniline vastupidavus – madala energiaga löök (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  sertifitseerimismärgis

Luba Toode on kooskõlas harmoniseeritud standardiga EN 1731:2006 ja 
EL-i määrusega 2016/425 ning direktiiviga 2001/95/EÜ.
Täielik vastavusdeklaratsioon on leitav veebilehelt:  
www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 GR    Οδηγίες χρήσης για τη μάσκα προστασίας προσώπου uvex με πλέγμα

Μοντέλα: 
Μεταλλική μάσκα προστασίας προσώπου uvex pheos για δασερ-
γάτες: στιβαρή και ανθεκτική μεταλλική μάσκα προστασίας προσώπου για 
την προστασία από μηχανικούς κινδύνους
Μάσκα προστασίας προσώπου uvex pheos faceguard με πλέγμα: 
στιβαρή και ανθεκτική μεταλλική μάσκα προστασίας προσώπου για την 
προστασία από μηχανικούς κινδύνους με το προστατευτικό σύστημα uvex 
pheos faceguard
Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης προσεκτικά και φυλάξτε όλες τις πληροφορί-
ες προϊόντος σε ασφαλές μέρος για να μπορείτε αργότερα να ανατρέξετε 
σε αυτές.
Η μάσκα προστασίας προσώπου uvex pheos για δασεργάτες επιτρέπεται 
να προσαρτηθεί και να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο στο κράνος uvex pheos ABS 
B-SWR. Η μάσκα προστασίας προσώπου uvex pheos faceguard με πλέγ-
μα μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο με το σύστημα uvex pheos faceguard.
Εφαρμογή: Ο προστατευτικός εξοπλισμός προσώπου έχει σχεδιαστεί 
για χρήση κατά την εργασία με αλυσοπρίονα (π.χ. υλοτομία). Προορίζεται 
για την προστασία του προσώπου από μηχανικούς κινδύνους, όπως π.χ. 
εκτινασσόμενα ροκανίδια. Το επίπεδο προστασίας υποδηλώνεται από 
τη σήμανση επάνω στον προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό προσώπου. Για τον 
συνδυασμό προϊόντων με διαφορετικές σημάνσεις, ισχύει η σήμανση της 
χαμηλότερης κατηγορίας προστασίας.
Πρόσθετος εξοπλισμός: Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνον γνήσια ανταλλακτικά 
τζάμια και πρόσθετα εξαρτήματα uvex. Για να επιλέξετε τον κατάλληλο 
πρόσθετο εξοπλισμό, απευθυνθείτε στον σύμβουλο πελατών uvex.
Μεταφορά: Η γνήσια συσκευασία προστατεύει τον προστατευτικό εξοπλι-
σμό προσώπου κατά τη μεταφορά. 
Καθαρισμός: Η μάσκα πρέπει να καθαρίζεται μετά τη χρήση. Καθαρίστε 
τη μάσκα προσεκτικά για να μην την χαράξετε. Καθαρίστε με ήπιο 
απορρυπαντικό (σαπούνι) και μαλακό πανί. Ο καθαρισμός και η φροντίδα 
με ακατάλληλο τρόπο μπορεί να έχει αρνητικές επιπτώσεις στην προστα-
τευτική δράση της μάσκας.
Συντήρηση: Πριν από κάθε χρήση θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται 
σχολαστικός οπτικός έλεγχος. Ο προστατευτικός εξοπλισμός προσώπου 
δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιηθεί εάν διαπιστωθούν μηχανικές φθορές ή 
μικρές ρωγμές. Αντικαταστήστε αμέσως τη μάσκα εάν έχει υποστεί ζημιά, 
έχει χαραχθεί ή έχει χτυπηθεί.
Χρήση/αποθήκευση: Στη χρήση σε εξωτερικούς χώρους συστήνεται 
η αντικατάσταση της μάσκας τουλάχιστον κάθε δύο χρόνια. Σε σκληρή 
εργασία ενδέχεται να απαιτείται συχνότερη αλλαγή της μάσκας. Για την 
ιχνηλασιμότητα προσέξτε την ημερομηνία στο πλαίσιο της μάσκας.

 MM / YYYY MM = μήνας κατασκευής / YYYY = έτος κατασκευής
Φυλάσσετε τον προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό προσώπου, σε καλά αεριζόμενο 
και ξηρό μέρος, κατά προτίμηση μέσα στη γνήσια συσκευασία. Μην τον 
εκθέτετε σε ακραίες θερμοκρασίες, υγρά και ακτινοβολία UV.

Προειδοποιήσεις:
• Το υλικό που έρχεται σε επαφή με την επιδερμίδα του χρήστη, μπορεί 

να προκαλέσει αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις σε ευαίσθητους χρήστες.
• Η μάσκα δεν παρέχει επαρκή προστασία από σωματίδια που 

εκτινάσσονται με μεγάλη ταχύτητα, όπως π.χ. κατά την εργασία με 
χλοοκοπτικά μεσινέζας ή τροχούς κοπής. 

• Η μάσκα δεν προστατεύει από σταγόνες υγρών (συμπεριλαμβανο-
μένων των υγρών μετάλλων), θερμά στερεά σώματα, ηλεκτρικούς 
κινδύνους, υπέρυθρη και υπεριώδη ακτινοβολία.

• Αποφύγετε την επαφή του προστατευτικού εξοπλισμού προσώπου 
με αιχμηρά ή κοφτερά αντικείμενα (αλυσοπρίονο, μεταλλικά εργαλεία 
κ.λπ.) καθώς και την επαφή με καυστικά υλικά όπως απορρυπαντικά, 
οξέα, έλαια, διαλύτες κ.ά. ώστε να αποτραπεί η πρόκληση φθορών στο 
υλικό.

• Επίσης, πρέπει να αποφεύγεται η επαφή με θερμά αντικείμενα (εξάτμι-
ση κ.λπ.) και άλλες πηγές θερμότητας (ανοικτή φλόγα, σόμπες κ.λπ.).

• Οποιαδήποτε μετατροπή στον προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό προσώπου 
μπορεί να έχει αρνητικές επιπτώσεις στην προστατευτική δράση. Για 
τον λόγο αυτό δεν επιτρέπεται σε καμία περίπτωση να πραγματο-
ποιούνται μετατροπές στον προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό προσώπου. 
Απορρίψτε άμεσα τον προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό προσώπου που έχει 
υποστεί μετατροπές.

• Αυτός ο προστατευτικός εξοπλισμός προσώπου δεν υποκαθιστά την 
ασφαλή τεχνική εργασίας. Η ακατάλληλη χρήση του μηχανοκίνητου 
εργαλείου μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ατυχήματα. Για τον λόγο αυτό θα 
πρέπει να τηρούνται σε κάθε περίπτωση οι κανονισμοί ασφαλείας 
των αρμόδιων οργανισμών (π.χ. επαγγελματικές ενώσεις) καθώς και 
οι υποδείξεις ασφαλείας που περιέχονται στις οδηγίες χρήσης του 
μηχανοκίνητου εργαλείου.

Πιστοποίηση: Ο προστατευτικός εξοπλισμός προσώπου συμμορφώνεται 
με το παρακάτω πρότυπο: EN 1731:2006
Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά:
Μοντέλο: Μεταλλική μάσκα προστασίας προσώπου uvex pheos για 
δασεργάτες, Μάσκα προστασίας προσώπου uvex pheos faceguard με 
πλέγμα  
Σημάνσεις μάσκας και σώματος  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    Σήμα ταυτοποίησης του κατασκευαστή
EN 1731:2006 =  Αριθμός Ευρωπαϊκού Προτύπου
F =  Μηχανική αντοχή – πρόσκρουση με χαμηλή ενέργεια (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  Σήμα πιστοποίησης

Έγκριση: Το προϊόν πληροί το εναρμονισμένο πρότυπο 1731:2006 
και ικανοποιεί τις προδιαγραφές του Κανονισμού ΕΕ 2016/425 και την 
Ευρωπαϊκή Οδηγία 2001/95/ΕΚ.
Η πλήρης δήλωση συμμόρφωσης διατίθεται στην παρακάτω ηλεκτρονική 
διεύθυνση: www.uvex-safety.com/ce



52,5 52,5 52,5 52,5 52,5 52,5 52,5 52,5
14

8,
5

14
8,

5
14

8,
5

14
8,

5

 BG   Инструкция за употреба за визьора с мрежа uvex

Модели: 
Визьор за горски работници uvex pheos, метал:  
здрав и издръжлив метален визьор за защита от механични рискове
Визьор с мрежа uvex pheos faceguard: здрав и издръжлив 
метален визьор за защита от механични рискове на защитната 
система за лице uvex pheos faceguard
Прочетете внимателно тази инструкция за употреба и съхранявайте 
цялата информация за продукта на сигурно място, за да можете да 
се обръщате към нея по-късно.
Този визьор за горски работници може да се монтира и използва 
само към каската uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR. Визьорът с мрежа uvex 
pheos faceguard може да се използва само с uvex pheos faceguard.
Приложение: Предпазното средство за лице е създадено за 
използване при работата с моторни триони (напр. при дърводобив). 
То трябва да предпазва лицето от механични рискове, като напр. 
от хвърчащи при рязането дървени стърготини. Нивото на защита 
е посочено чрез маркировка на предпазното средство за лице. При 
комбиниране на продукти с различни маркировки се прилага марки-
ровката на най-ниския клас на защита.
Аксесоари: Използвайте само оригинални резервни стъкла и 
аксесоари от uvex. За да изберете подходящите принадлежности, се 
свържете с консултант от uvex.
Транспорт: Има подходяща оригинална опаковка, която предпазва 
защитното средство за лице при транспорта. 
Почистване: След използване визьорът да се почисти. Бъдете 
внимателни, за да не се надраска визьорът. Почиствайте с меко по-
чистващо средство (сапун) и мека кърпа. Неправилното почистване 
и грижа може да има отрицателно влияние върху защитния ефект 
на визьора.
Поддръжка: Преди всяко използване трябва да се извършва вни-
мателна визуална проверка. Ако има механични повреди или малки 
пукнатини, защитното средство за лице не трябва да се използва. 
Ако визьорът е повреден, надраскан или е бил подложен на удар, 
трябва незабавно да се смени.
Използване/съхранение: При използване на открито се препоръч-
ва визьорът да се сменя най-малко на всеки две години. При тежка 
работа може да се наложи по-честа смяна на виьора. За проследя-
ване вижте датата в рамката на визьора.

 ММ/ГГГГ  
      ММ = месец на производство/ГГГГ = година на производство
Препоръчва се да съхранявате защитното средство за лице в 
оригиналната опаковка в добре проветрено, сухо помещение. Да не 
се излага на екстремни температури, течности или ултравиолетово 
лъчение.

Предупреждение:
• Материалите, които влизат в контакт с кожата на носещото лице, 

може да предизвикат алергични реакции при чувствителни потре-
бители.

• Визьорът не осигурява достатъчна защита срещу частици, из-
хвърляни с висока скорост, като например при работа с тримери 
за трева или дискови резачки. 

• Визьорът не предпазва от пръски от течности (включително 
течен метал), горещи твърди тела, електрически рискове, инфра-
червено и ултравиолетово лъчение.

• Избягвайте контакта на това защитно средство за лице със зао-
стрени или остри предмети (моторна верижна резачка, метални 
инструменти и др.), както и контакта с агресивни вещества, като 
почистващи средства, киселини, масла, разтворители, горива или 
подобни, за да предотвратите повреда на материала.

• Също така да се избягва контактът с горещи предмети (ауспух и 
подобни) и с други източници на топлина (открит огън, отоплител-
ни печки и др.).

• Промените по защитното средство за лице може да окажат отри-
цателно влияние върху защитния ефект. Затова в никакъв случай 
не правете промени по него. Изхвърлете незабавно промененото 
защитното средство за лице.

• Това защитно средство за лицето не е заместител за безопасна 
техника на работа. Неправилната употреба на моторни уреди 
може да доведе до злополуки. Затова непременно спазвайте 
правилата за безопасност на съответните органи (например 
професионални сдружения) и указанията за безопасност в ръко-
водството за експлоатация на използвания моторен уред.

Сертифициране: Защитното средство за лице съответства на 
следния стандарт: EN 1731:2006
Технически данни:
Модел: визьор за горски работници от метал uvex pheos, визьор с 
мрежа uvex pheos faceguard  
Визьор и опорни маркировки на тялото  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    Идентификационен знак на производителя
EN 1731:2006 =  Номер на Европейския стандарт
F =  механична якост – удар с ниска енергия (45 m/s)
CE/UKCA =  Сертификационен знак

Разрешително: Продуктът изпълнява изискванията на хармони-
зирания стандарт EN 1731:2006 и съответства на изискванията на 
Регламента на ЕС 2016/425 и на Директива 2001/95/ЕО.
Пълната декларация за съответствие е достъпна на следния адрес 
в интернет: www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 LV   uvex sejsarga mežstrādniekiem: lietošanas instrukcija

Modeļi: 
uvex pheos metāla sejsargs mežstrādniekiem: robusts un izturīgs 
metāla sejsargs aizsardzībai pret mehānisku apdraudējumu.
uvex pheos faceguard sejsargs mežstrādniekiem: robusts un izturīgs 
metāla sejsargs aizsardzībai pret mehānisku apdraudējumu sejas 
aizsargu sistēmā.
Rūpīgi izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju un uzglabājiet visu produkta informā-
ciju drošā vietā, lai to varētu izskatīt arī vēlāk.
Sejsargu mežstrādniekiem uvex pheos drīkst lietot tikai ar uvex pheos 
ABS B-SWR ķiveri. Sejsargu uvex pheos faceguard drīkst lietot tikai kopā 
ar ar uvex pheos faceguard.
Lietošana: Sejsargs ir izstrādāts darbam ar motorzāģiem (piemēram, 
mežizstrādei). Tas pasargā seju no mehāniska apdraudējuma, piemē-
ram, izmestām zāģu skaidām. Aizsardzības līmeni norāda apzīmējums 
uz sejsarga. Kombinējot produktus ar dažādiem apzīmējumiem, spēkā ir 
zemākā aizsardzības klase.
Piederumi: Lietojiet tikai oriģinālos uvex rezerves stiklus un piederumus. 
Lai izvēlētos piemērotus piederumus, vērsieties pie sava uvex klientu 
konsultanta.
Transportēšana: Piemērots oriģinālais iepakojums aizsargā sejsargu 
transportēšanas laikā. 
Tīrīšana: Pēc lietošanas sejsargs ir jānotīra. Rīkojieties uzmanīgi, lai 
nesaskrāpētu sejsargu. Tīriet ar maigu tīrīšanas līdzekli (ziepēm) un 
mīkstu drānu. Nelietpratīga tīrīšana un kopšana var negatīvi ietekmēt 
sejsarga aizsardzību.
Apkope: Pirms katras lietošanas reizes veiciet rūpīgu vizuālu pārbaudi. 
Nelietojiet sejsargu, ja konstatējat mehāniskus bojājumus vai nelielas 
plaisas. Bojāts, saskrāpēts vai triecieniem pakļauts sejsargs nekavējoties 
jānomaina.
Lietojums/uzglabāšana: Ja sejsargs tiek lietots brīvā dabā, ieteicams 
to nomainīt vismaz reizi divos gados. Intensīvas lietošanas gadījumā, 
iespējams, nomaiņa jāveic biežāk. Lai atvieglotu termiņa noteikšanu, 
skatiet sejsarga rāmī norādīto datumu.

 MM / GGGG
      MM = ražošanas mēnesis / GGGG = ražošanas gads
Ja iespējams, uzglabājiet sejsargu oriģinālajā iepakojumā labi ventilētā, 
sausā telpā. Nepakļaujiet to ekstremālai temperatūrai, šķidrumiem vai 
UV starojumam.

Brīdinājuma norādes:
• Jutīgiem lietotājiem materiāls, kas saskaras ar ādu, var izraisīt alerģis-

ku reakciju.
• Sejsargs nenodrošina pietiekamu aizsardzību pret daļiņām, kas 

tiek izmestas ar lielu ātrumu, piemēram, darbā ar brīvās zāģēšanas 
mašīnām vai griezējmašīnām. 

• Sejsargs neaizsargā pret šķidruma šļakatām (tostarp šķidra metāla 
šļakatām), karstiem objektiem, elektrisko apdraudējumu, infrasarkano 
un UV starojumu.

• Lai izvairītos no materiāla bojājumiem, neļaujiet sejsargam saskarties 
ar smailiem vai asiem priekšmetiem(motorzāģiiem, metāla instrumen-
tiem u. c.), kā arī agresīvām vielām, piemēram, tīrīšanas līdzekļiem, 
skābēm, eļļām, šķīdinātājiem, degvielu.

• Izvairieties no saskares ar karstiem priekšmetiem (izpūtējiem u. c.) un 
citiem karstuma avotiem (atklātas liesmas, plītīm u. c.).

• Jebkādas sejsarga izmaiņas var negatīvi ietekmēt aizsardzību. 
Nekādā gadījumā neveiciet izmaiņas sejsargā. Ja sejsargam veiktas 
izmaiņas, pārtrauciet tā lietošanu.

• Sejsargs neaizstāj darba drošības tehniku. Nelietpratīga motorizētās 
ierīces lietošana var izraisīt negadījumus. Tāpēc noteikti ievērojiet 
attiecīgo iestāžu (piemēram, arodbiedrību) drošības noteikumus un 
izmantotās motorizētās ierīces lietošanas instrukcijā sniegtos drošības 
norādījumus.

Sertifikācija: Sejsargs atbilst turpmāk minētajam standartam:  
EN 1731:2006
Tehniskie parametri:
Modeļi metāla uvex pheos sejsargs mežstrādniekiem, uvex pheos 
faceguard sejsargs  
sejsarga un atbalsta korpusa marķējumi  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    Ražotāja identifikācijas apzīmējums
EN 1731:2006 =  EN standarta numurs
F =  mehāniskā stiprība — zemas intensitātes trieciens (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA Sertifikācijas apzīmējums

Atļauja: Produkts atbilst saskaņotajam standartam EN 1731:2006 un ES 
Regulai 2016/425, kā arī Direktīvai 2001/95/EG.
Pilna atbilstības deklarācija ir pieejama turpmāk norādītajā vietnē:  
www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 LT  „uvex“ tinklinio skydelio naudotojo vadovas

Modeliai: 
„uvex pheos“ apsauginio veido skydelio, skirto miško darbinin-
kams, metalas: tvirtas ir patvarus metalinis skydelis, apsaugantis nuo 
mechaninių pavojų
„uvex pheos faceguard“ tinklinis skydelis: tvirtas ir patvarus metalinis 
skydelis, apsaugantis nuo mechaninių pavojų naudoti su veido apsaugos 
sistema „uvex pheos faceguard“
Atidžiai perskaitykite šį vadovą ir saugokite visą gaminio informaciją 
saugioje vietoje, kad galėtumėte prireikus vėliau peržiūrėti.
„uvex pheos“ apsauginį skydelį, skirtą miško darbininkams galima 
montuoti tik prie „uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR“ šalmo ir naudoti kartu su 
juo. „uvex pheos faceguard“ tinklinį skydelį leidžiama naudoti tik su „uvex 
pheos faceguard“.
Naudojimas: Apsauginis skydelis skirtas naudoti dirbant su grandininiais 
pjūklais (pvz., medienos ruošimas). Jis skirtas veidui apsaugoti nuo 
mechaninių pavojų, pvz., atšokančių pjuvenų. Apsaugos lygis nurodomas 
ant apsauginio skydelio. Derinant skirtingų prekių ženklų gaminius, 
taikoma žemiausios apsaugos klasės žyma.
Priedai: Naudokite tik originalius „uvex“ atsarginius lęšius ir priedus. No-
rėdami pasirinkti tinkamą priedą, kreipkitės į „uvex“ klientų aptarnavimo 
specialistą.
Transportavimas: tinkama originali pakuotė apsaugo apsauginį skydelį 
transportavimo metu. 
Valymas: Panaudoję apsauginį veido skydelį nuvalykite. Būkite atsargūs, 
kad nesubraižytumėte apsauginio veido skydelio. Valykite švelniu valikliu 
(muilu) ir minkšta šluoste. Netinkamas valymas ir priežiūra gali neigiamai 
paveikti apsauginį veido skydelį.
Priežiūra: prieš kiekvieną kartą naudodami atidžiai apžiūrėkite. Jei aptikti 
mechaniniai pažeidimai ar nedideli įtrūkimai, apsauginio skydelio naudoti 
negalima. Pažeistą, subraižytą ar sudaužytą apsauginį veido skydelį 
reikia nedelsiant pakeisti.
Naudojimas / laikymas: dirbant lauko sąlygomis rekomenduojama keisti 
apsauginį veido skydelį bent kas dvejus metus. Atliekant sunkius darbus, 
apsauginį veido skydelį gali reikėti keisti daug dažniau. Kad būtų galima 
stebėti, pažymėkite datą apsauginio veido skydelio rėmelyje.

 MM / MMMM 
       MM = pagaminimo mėnuo / MMMM = pagaminimo metai
Pageidautina, kad apsauginis veido skydelis būtų laikomas originalioje 
pakuotėje gerai vėdinamoje, sausoje patalpoje. Saugokite nuo ekstrema-
lių temperatūrų, skysčių ir UV spindulių.

Įspėjimai:
• Medžiaga, kuri liečiasi su oda, gali sukelti alergines reakcijas jautrią 

odą turintiems naudotojams.
• Apsauginis veido skydelis nesuteikia tinkamos apsaugos nuo dideliu 

greičiu skriejančių dalelių, pvz., dirbant su krūmapjovėmis arba 
medžiagų šlifavimo įrenginiais. 

• Apsauginis veido skydelis apsaugo nuo skysčių (įskaitant skystąjį 
metalą), karštų medžiagų, elektros pavojų, infraraudonųjų spindulių ir 
UV spindulių.

• Venkite apsauginio veido skydelio sąlyčio su aštriais daiktais ar 
aštriais objektais (variklio grandininiu pjūklu, metaliniais įrankiais ir 
kt.), taip pat nesilieskite prie ėsdinančių medžiagų, pvz., ploviklių, 
rūgščių, aliejaus, tirpiklių, degalų ir t. t., kad būtų išvengta medžiagos 
pažeidimo.

• Taip pat reikėtų vengti sąlyčio su karštais daiktais (išmetamosiomis 
dujomis ir kt.) ir kitais šilumos šaltiniais (atvira ugnimi, krosnelėmis ir 
kt.).

• Bet kokie apsauginio veido skydelio pakeitimai gali turėti neigiamos 
įtakos apsaugai. Todėl nereikia keisti apsauginio veido skydelio. Iš 
karto pakeiskite modifikuotą apsauginį veido skydelį.

• Šis apsauginis veido skydelis nepakeičia saugaus darbo metodo. 
Netinkamas įrankio naudojimas gali sukelti nelaimingus atsitikimus. 
Todėl būtina laikytis atitinkamų institucijų (pvz., profesinių asociacijų) 
saugos taisyklių ir saugos nurodymų, pateiktų naudojamo variklio 
bloko naudojimo instrukcijoje.

Sertifikavimas: Apsauginis veido skydelis atitinka šį standartą:  
EN 1731:2006
Techniniai duomenys
Modeliai: „uvex pheos“ skydelis, skirtas miško darbininkams, metalas, 
„uvex pheos faceguard“ tinklinis skydelis Skydelio ir laikančiosios dalies 
žymėjimai  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    gamintojo identifikavimo žyma
EN 1731:2006 =  EN standarto numeris
F =  mechaninis stipris – silpnas smūgis (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  sertifikavimo ženklas

Leidimas: produktas atitinka darnųjį standartą EN 1731:2006 ir atitinka 
ES reglamentą 2016/425 ir Direktyvą 2001/95/EB.
Išsami atitikties deklaracija pateikiama šiuo adresu:  
www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 PL   Instrukcja użytkowania osłony siatkowej uvex

Modele: 
metalowa osłona do prac leśnych uvex pheos  
wytrzymała i odporna na zużycie metalowa osłona chroniąca przed 
zagrożeniami mechanicznymi
metalowa osłona do prac leśnych uvex pheos: wytrzymała i odporna 
metalowa osłona chroniąca twarz przed uszkodzeniami mechanicznymi, 
system uvex pheos faceguard
Należy uważnie przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję i przechowywać 
wszystkie informacje dotyczące produktu w bezpiecznym miejscu do 
wykorzystania w przyszłości.
Osłonę do prac leśnych uvex pheos można montować tylko na hełmach 
uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR i użytkować wyłącznie z tymi hełmami. Osłona 
siatkowa uvex pheos faceguard może być stosowana tylko w połączeniu 
z osłonami twarzy uvex pheos faceguard.
Zastosowanie: Osłony zostały zaprojektowane do stosowania podczas 
prac wykonywanych pilarką (np. pozyskiwania drewna). Mają na celu 
chronić twarz przed uszkodzeniami mechanicznym, np. przed wysoko 
wyrzuconymi w powietrze trocinami. Na osłonie znajduje się oznaczenie 
poziomu ochrony. W przypadku użytkowania osłony razem z innymi 
produktami o różnych oznaczeniach obowiązuje oznaczenie najniższej 
klasy ochrony.
Akcesoria: Stosować wyłącznie oryginalne szybki zamienne i akcesoria 
uvex. Aby wybrać odpowiednie akcesoria należy zwrócić się do doradcy 
klienta uvex.
Transport: Odpowiednie oryginalne opakowanie chroni produkt podczas 
transportu. 
Czyszczenie: Po użytkowaniu należy wyczyścić osłonę. Postępować 
ostrożnie, aby jej nie zarysować. Produkt należy czyścić łagodnym środ-
kiem czyszczącym (mydło) i miękką szmatką. Nieprawidłowe czyszcze-
nie i pielęgnacja mogą negatywnie wpływać na funkcję ochronną osłony.
Konserwacja: Przed każdym użyciem osłony należy przeprowadzić 
dokładną kontrolę wzrokową. Produktu nie można stosować, jeśli 
stwierdzono uszkodzenia mechaniczne lub lekkie pęknięcia. Uszkodzone 
lub zarysowane osłony, a także te, które się odkształciły po uderzeniu, 
należy natychmiast wymienić.
Użytkowanie/przechowywanie: W przypadku użytkowania produktu w 
terenie zaleca się wymianę osłony przynajmniej raz na dwa lata. W przy-
padku intensywnego użytkowania może zachodzić konieczność częst-
szej wymiany. Aby możliwe było monitorowanie wymiany w odpowiednim 
terminie, należy przestrzegać daty podanej na ramce osłony.

 MM / YYYY MM = miesiąc produkcji / YYYY = rok produkcji
Osłonę należy zasadniczo przechowywać w oryginalnym opakowaniu 
oraz w dobrze wentylowanym, suchym pomieszczeniu. Nie wystawiać na 
działanie ekstremalnych temperatur, cieczy ani promieniowania UV.

Ostrzeżenia:
• U osób o wrażliwej skórze stykający się ze skórą materiał może 

wywołać reakcje alergiczne.
• Osłona nie zapewnia wystarczającej ochrony przed cząsteczkami 

wyrzuconymi w górę ze znaczną prędkością, np. w przypadku prac 
wykonywanych kosą spalinową lub szlifierką kątową. 

• Osłona nie chroni przed rozpryskami cieczy (w tym płynnego metalu), 
gorącymi ciałami stałymi, porażeniem prądem elektrycznym, promie-
niowaniem podczerwonym ani ultrafioletowym.

• Należy unikać styczności tego produktu ze spiczastymi lub ostrymi 
przedmiotami (takimi jak pilarki, narzędzia metalowe) oraz kontaktu 
z agresywnymi substancjami, jak środki czyszczące, kwasy, oleje, 
rozpuszczalniki, paliwa, aby nie dopuścić do uszkodzenia materiału.

• Należy też unikać kontaktu z gorącymi przedmiotami (np. z układem 
wydechowym) i innymi źródłami ciepła (np. z otwartym ogniem, 
przenośnym grzejnikiem).

• Każda zmiana produktu może negatywnie wpłynąć na jego funkcję 
ochronną. Z tego powodu nie wolno przeprowadzać modyfikacji 
osłony. Zmienioną osłonę należy niezwłocznie zutylizować.

• Niniejsza osłona nie zastępuje bezpiecznej techniki pracy. Nie-
prawidłowe użytkowanie urządzeń silnikowych może doprowadzić 
do wypadku. W związku z tym należy bezwzględnie przestrzegać 
przepisów bezpieczeństwa wystosowanych przez odpowiednie 
organy (np. zrzeszenia zawodowe), a także wskazówek dotyczących 
bezpieczeństwa, które znajdują się w instrukcji obsługi urządzenia.

Certyfikacja: Produkt chroniący wzrok spełnia następującą normę:  
EN 1731:2006
Dane techniczne:
Modele: metalowa osłona do prac leśnych, osłona siatkowa uvex pheos 
faceguard  
Oznakowanie osłony i korpusu nośnego W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    Identyfikator producenta
EN 1731:2006 =  numer normy europejskiej

F
=  wytrzymałość mechaniczna – 

uderzenie o niskiej prędkości i niskiej energii (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  Oznaczenie certyfikacji

Dopuszczenie: Produkt spełnia wymogi zharmonizowanej normy EN 
1731:2006 oraz odpowiada wymogom rozporządzenia UE 2016/425 i 
dyrektywy 2001/95/WE.
Pełna deklaracja zgodności dostępna jest na stronie:  
www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 CZ   Návod k použití pro mřížkový obličejový štít uvex

Modely: 
Kovový obličejový štít pro pracovníky v lesnictví uvex pheos  
robustní a odolný kovový obličejový štít k ochraně před mechanickými 
riziky
Mřížkový obličejový štít uvex pheos faceguard: robustní a odolný 
kovový obličejový štít k ochraně před mechanickými riziky na systému 
ochrany obličeje uvex pheos faceguard
Přečtěte si pozorně tento návod k použití a uchovejte všechny informace 
o výrobku na bezpečném místě, abyste je mohli použít i později.
Obličejový štít pro pracovníky v lesnictví uvex pheos smí být upevněn 
pouze na přilbu uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR a používán s ní. Mřížkový 
obličejový štít uvex pheos faceguard smí být používán pouze ve spojení 
s výrobky uvex pheos faceguard.
Použití: Obličejový štít je koncipován k použití při práci s motorovou 
pilou (např. těžba dřeva). Má chránit obličej před mechanickými riziky, 
jako jsou např. odletující třísky. Úroveň ochrany udává označení na 
obličejovém štítu. Při kombinování výrobků s různým označením platí 
označení nejnižší třídy ochrany.
Příslušenství: Používejte pouze originální náhradní zorníky a příslušen-
ství společnosti uvex. Pro výběr správného příslušenství se obraťte na 
svého poradce společnosti uvex.
Přeprava: Vhodný originální obal chrání obličejový štít během přepravy. 
Čištění: Obličejový štít po použití očistěte. Dávejte pozor, aby se obliče-
jový štít nepoškrábal. Očistěte ho jemným čisticím prostředkem (mýdlo) 
a měkkým hadříkem. Nesprávné čištění a péče mohou negativně ovlivnit 
ochranný účinek obličejového štítu.
Údržba: Před každým použitím proveďte pečlivou vizuální kontrolu. 
Pokud zjistíte mechanické poškození nebo drobné trhliny, nesmíte 
obličejový štít použít. Poškozený, poškrábaný nebo nárazům vystavený 
obličejový štít okamžitě vyměňte.
Použití/skladování: Při používání venku doporučujeme vyměnit obliče-
jový štít nejméně jednou za dva roky. Při těžké práci může být potřeba 
častější výměna obličejového štítu. Za účelem zpětné sledovatelnosti se 
podívejte na datum uvedené na rámečku obličejového štítu.

 MM / RRRR  MM = měsíc výroby / RRRR = rok výroby
Obličejový štít uchovávejte ideálně v originálním obalu v dobře větrané, 
suché místnosti. Nevystavujte ho extrémním teplotám, kapalinám ani 
UV záření.

Upozornění:
• Materiál, který přichází do kontaktu s pokožkou uživatele, může 

u citlivých jedinců vyvolat alergické reakce.
• Obličejový štít neposkytuje dostatečnou ochranu před částicemi vy-

mršťovanými vysokou rychlostí, jako například při práci s křovinořezy 
nebo rozbrušovačkami. 

• Obličejový štít nechrání před postříkáním kapalinami (včetně roztave-
ného kovu), horkými tělesy, elektrickými riziky, infračerveným zářením 
ani UV zářením.

• Zabraňte kontaktu obličejového štítu se špičatými nebo ostrými před-
měty (motorová pila, kovové nástroje atd.), a dále kontaktu s agresiv-
ními látkami, jako jsou čisticí prostředky, kyseliny, oleje, rozpouštědla, 
pohonné hmoty apod., aby se zabránilo poškození materiálu.

• Stejně tak je třeba zabránit kontaktu s horkými předměty (výfuk apod.) 
a jinými zdroji tepla (otevřený oheň, kamna apod.).

• Jakékoliv změny obličejového štítu mohou negativně ovlivnit ochranný 
účinek. Proto v žádném případě neprovádějte žádné změny na obliče-
jovém štítu. Změněný obličejový štít neprodleně zlikvidujte.

• Tento obličejový štít nenahrazuje bezpečnou pracovní techniku. Ne-
odborné používání motorového zařízení může vést ke vzniku zranění. 
Proto je bezpodmínečně nutné dodržovat bezpečnostní ustanovení 
příslušných úřadů (např. profesních sdružení) a bezpečnostní pokyny 
uvedené v návodu k použití používaného motorového zařízení.

Certifikace: Obličejový štít odpovídá následující normě: EN 1731:2006
Technické údaje:
Modely: kovový obličejový štít pro pracovníky v lesnictví uvex pheos, 
mřížkový obličejový štít uvex pheos faceguard  
označení štítu a rámu  
W EN 1731:2006 – F CE UKCA:
W =    identifikační značka výrobce
EN 1731:2006 =  číslo normy EN
F =  mechanická pevnost – náraz s nízkou energií (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  certifikační značka

Schválení: Výrobek splňuje harmonizovanou normu EN 1731:2006 
a odpovídá požadavkům nařízení EU 2016/425 a směrnice 2001/95/ES.
Úplné prohlášení o shodě naleznete na této internetové adrese:  
www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 SK  Návod na použitie pre tvárový štít s mriežkou uvex

Modely: 
Kovový tvárový štít uvex pheos na použitie v lesníctve  
robustný a odolný kovový tvárový štít na ochranu pred mechanickými 
rizikami
Tvárový štít s mriežkou uvex pheos faceguard: robustný a odolný 
kovový tvárový štít na ochranu pred mechanickými rizikami pomocou 
systému ochrany tváre uvex pheos faceguard
Tento návod na použitie si dôkladne prečítajte a všetky informácie o vý-
robku uložte na bezpečnom mieste, aby ste ich mohli použiť aj neskôr.
Tento tvárový štít uvex pheos na použitie v lesníctve možno montovať 
iba na prilbu uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR a používať iba s ňou. Tento tváro-
vý štít s mriežkou uvex pheos faceguard možno používať iba s produktmi 
radu uvex pheos faceguard.
Použitie: Tvárový štít je koncipovaný na používanie pri práci s moto-
rovou pílou (napr. ťažba dreva). Má chrániť tvár pred mechanickými 
rizikami, ako sú odletujúce triesky. Úroveň ochrany udáva označenie na 
tvárovom štíte. Pri kombinovaní výrobkov s rôznym označením je platné 
označenie najnižšej triedy ochrany.
Príslušenstvo: Používajte iba originálne náhradné sklá a príslušenstvo 
spoločnosti uvex. Pri výbere vhodného príslušenstva sa obráťte na 
svojho poradcu spoločnosti uvex.
Preprava: Vhodný originálny obal chráni tvárový štít počas prepravy. 
Čistenie: Tvárový štít po použití očistite. Postupujte opatrne, aby sa tvá-
rový štít nepoškriabal. Očistite ho jemným čistiacim prostriedkom (mydlo) 
a mäkkou handrou. Neodborné čistenie a starostlivosť môžu negatívne 
ovplyvniť ochranný účinok tvárového štítu.
Údržba: Pred každým použitím vykonajte dôkladnú vizuálnu kontrolu. 
Keď zistíte mechanické poškodenie alebo mierne trhliny, nesmie sa 
tvárový štít používať. Poškodený, poškriabaný alebo nárazom vystavený 
tvárový štít okamžite vymeňte.
Použitie/skladovanie: Pri používaní v exteriéroch odporúčame vymeniť 
tvárový štít minimálne každé dva roky. Pri náročnej práci môže byť po-
trebná častejšia výmena tvárového štítu. Pre spätnú sledovanosť pozrite 
dátum na ráme tvárového štítu.

 MM/RRRR MM = mesiac výroby/RRRR = rok výroby
Tvárový štít skladujte ideálne v originálnom obale v dobre vetranej, 
suchej miestnosti. Nevystavujte ho extrémnym teplotám, kvapalinám ani 
UV žiareniu.

Upozornenie:
• Materiál, ktorý prichádza do kontaktu s pokožkou používateľa, môže 

u citlivých jedincov spôsobiť alergické reakcie.
• Tvárový štít neposkytuje dostatočnú ochranu proti časticiam, ktoré sú 

vystreľované vysokou rýchlosťou, ako napríklad pri práci s krovinore-
zom alebo rozbrusovacou pílou. 

• Tvárový štít nechráni pred striekancami kvapalín (vrátane roztavené-
ho kovu), horúcimi pevnými látkami, elektrickými rizikami, infračerve-
ným žiarením ani UV žiarením.

• Zabráňte kontaktu tvárového štítu so špicatými alebo ostrými 
predmetmi (motorová píla, kovové nástroje atď.), ako aj kontaktu 
s agresívnymi látkami, ako sú čistiace prostriedky, kyseliny, oleje, roz-
púšťadlá, palivá a podobne, aby sa zabránilo poškodeniu materiálu.

• Taktiež zabráňte kontaktu s horúcimi predmetmi (výfuk a podobne) 
a inými tepelnými zdrojmi (otvorený plameň, vykurovacie pece a po-
dobne).

• Akékoľvek zmeny tvárového štítu môžu negatívne ovplyvniť ochranný 
účinok. Preto v žiadnom prípade nevykonávajte žiadne zmeny tváro-
vého štítu. Zmenený tvárový štít okamžite zlikvidujte.

• Tento tvárový štít nenahrádza bezpečnú pracovnú techniku. Neod-
borné používanie motorových zariadení môže viesť k úrazom. Preto 
bezpodmienečne rešpektujte bezpečnostné ustanovenia od prísluš-
ných úradov (napr. profesijné združenia) a bezpečnostné upozornenia 
z návodu na použitie daného motorového zariadenia.

Certifikácia: Tvárový štít zodpovedá nasledujúcej norme: EN 1731:2006
Technické údaje:
Modely: kovový tvárový štít uvex pheos na použitie v lesníctve, tvárový 
štít s mriežkou uvex pheos faceguard  
Označenia tvárového štítu a nosnej kostry  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    Identifikačná značka výrobcu
EN 1731:2006 =  číslo normy EN
F =  mechanická pevnosť –náraz s nízkou energiou (45 m/s)
CE/UKCA =  Certifikačná značka

Povolenie: Výrobok spĺňa harmonizovanú normu EN 1731:2006 a zod-
povedá požiadavkám nariadenia EÚ 2016/425 a smernice 2001/95/ES.
Kompletné vyhlásenie o zhode je k dispozícii na tejto internetovej adrese:  
www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 SI   Navodila za uporabo mrežastega vizirja uvex

Modela: 
Kovinski gozdarski vizir uvex pheos: robusten in trpežen kovinski vizir 
za zaščito pred mehanskimi tveganji
Mrežasti vizir uvex pheos faceguard: robusten in trpežen kovinski 
vizir za zaščito pred mehanskimi tveganji na sistemu za zaščito obraza 
uvex pheos faceguard
Natančno preberite ta navodila za uporabo in shranite vse informacije o 
izdelku na varnem mestu, da jih boste imeli na voljo tudi pozneje.
Gozdarski vizir uvex pheos je dovoljeno namestiti samo na čelado 
uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR in ga uporabljati samo s to čelado. Mrežasti 
vizir uvex pheos faceguard je dovoljeno uporabljati samo skupaj s siste-
mom uvex pheos faceguard.
Uporaba: Zaščita za obraz je zasnovana za uporabo pri delu z motorno 
žago (npr. pri sečnji). Namenjena je zaščiti obraza pred mehanskimi tve-
ganji, npr. pred žagovino. Raven zaščite je navedena z oznako na zaščiti 
za obraz. Pri kombiniranju izdelkov z različnimi oznakami velja oznaka z 
najnižjim razredom zaščite.
Dodatki: Uporabljajte samo originalna nadomestna stekla in dodatno 
opremo uvex. Glede izbire ustreznih dodatkov se obrnite na svetovalca 
za stranke uvex.
Transport: Ustrezna originalna embalaža varuje zaščito za obraz med 
transportom. 
Čiščenje: Vizir morate po uporabi očistiti. Pri tem ravnajte previdno, 
da ne popraskate vizirja. Očistite ga z blagim čistilom (milom) in mehko 
krpo. Nepravilno čiščenje in vzdrževanje lahko negativno vplivata na 
zaščitni učinek vizirja.
Vzdrževanje: Pred vsako uporabo morate izdelek skrbno pregledati. 
Če opazite mehanske poškodbe ali manjše razpoke, zaščite za obraz 
ni dovoljeno uporabljati. Če je vizir poškodovan, popraskan ali je bil 
izpostavljen udarcem, ga morate takoj zamenjati.
Uporaba/shranjevanje: Pri uporabi na prostem priporočamo, da vizir 
zamenjate najmanj enkrat na dve leti. Pri težkem delu boste vizir morda 
morali zamenjati pogosteje. Za sledljivost bodite pozorni na datum, ki je 
naveden na okvirju vizirja.

 MM / LLLL MM = mesec izdelave/LLLL = leto izdelave
Zaščito za obraz po možnosti hranite v originalni embalaži v dobro 
prezračenem, suhem prostoru. Izdelka ne izpostavljajte ekstremnim 
temperaturam, tekočinam ali UV-sevanju.

Opozorila:
• Material, ki pride v stik s kožo uporabnika, lahko pri občutljivih osebah 

izzove alergično reakcijo.
• Vizir ne zagotavlja zadostne zaščite pred delci, ki letijo z visoko hit-

rostjo, na primer pri delu z motornimi kosami za obrezovanje grmovja 
ali ločilnimi brusilniki. 

• Vizir ne ščiti pred brizganjem tekočin (vključno s tekočimi kovinami), 
vročimi trdimi delci, električnimi tveganji ter infrardečim in UV-seva-
njem.

• Poskrbite, da zaščita za obraz ne bo prišla v stik s koničastimi ali 
ostrimi predmeti (verižne žage, kovinsko orodje) oziroma z agresivni-
mi snovmi, kot so čistila, kisline, olja, topila, goriva ipd., da preprečite 
poškodbe materiala.

• Prav tako je treba preprečiti stik z vročimi predmeti (izpušna cev ipd.) 
in drugimi viri toplote (odprt ogenj, grelniki ipd.).

• Vsakršna sprememba zaščite za obraz lahko negativno vpliva na 
njen zaščitni učinek. Zaradi tega v nobenem primeru ne spreminjajte 
zaščite za obraz. Spremenjeno zaščito za obraz nemudoma odvrzite 
med odpadke.

• Ta zaščita za obraz ne nadomešča varne tehnike dela. Nepravilna 
uporaba motorne žage lahko povzroči nesreče. Zaradi tega obvezno 
upoštevajte varnostne predpise ustreznih organov (npr. poklicnih 
združenj) ter varnostne napotke v navodili za uporabo motorne žage, 
ki jo uporabljate.

Certificiranje: zaščita za obraz je v skladu z naslednjim standardom: 
EN 1731:2006
Tehnični podatki:
Modela: kovinski gozdarski vizir uvex pheos, mrežasti vizir uvex pheos 
faceguard  
Oznake na vizirju in okviru  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    identifikacijska oznaka proizvajalca
EN 1731:2006 =  številka standarda EN
F =  mehanska trdnost – udarec z majhno energijo (45 m/s)
CE/UKCA =  oznaka certifikata

Odobritev: izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve harmoniziranega standarda EN 
1731:2006 in je v skladu z uredbo EU 2016/425 in direktivo 2001/95/ES.
Celotna izjava o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu:  
www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 HR   Upute za upotrebu vizira s mrežom uvex

Modeli: 
Metalni vizir za šumske radnike uvex pheos: snažan i izdržljiv metalni 
vizir za zaštitu od mehaničkih opasnosti
Vizir s mrežom uvex pheos faceguard: snažan i izdržljiv metalni vizir 
za zaštitu od mehaničkih opasnosti na sustavu za zaštitu lica uvex pheos 
faceguard
Pažljivo pročitajte ove upute za upotrebu i pohranite sve informacije o 
proizvodu na sigurnom mjestu kako biste ih i kasnije mogli proučiti.
Vizir za šumske radnike uvex pheos smije se montirati samo na kacigu 
uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR i upotrebljavati samo s njom. Vizir s mrežom 
uvex pheos faceguard smije se upotrebljavati samo u kombinaciji sa 
sustavom uvex pheos faceguard.
Primjena: Štitnik za lice dizajniran je za primjenu tijekom radova s mo-
tornom pilom (npr. sječa drva). Ovaj štitnik treba štititi lice od mehaničkih 
opasnosti, npr. piljevine u letu. Razina zaštite naznačena je oznakom na 
štitniku za lice. Pri kombiniranju proizvoda s različitim oznakama vrijedi 
oznaka najniže klase zaštite.
Oprema: Upotrebljavajte samo originalne zamjenske zaslone i opremu 
tvrtke uvex. Kako biste odabrali odgovarajuću opremu, obratite se savjet-
niku za kupce tvrtke uvex.
Transport: Prikladno originalno pakiranje služi kao zaštita štitnika za lice 
tijekom transporta. 
Čišćenje: Nakon primjene odmah očistite vizir. Pritom postupajte opre-
zno kako ne biste ogrebali vizir. Očistite ga blagim sredstvom za čišćenje 
(sapun) i mekom krpom. Nepravilno čišćenje i njega mogu negativno 
utjecati na zaštitni učinak vizira.
Održavanje: Prije svake upotrebe provedite pažljivu vizualnu provjeru. 
Ako se utvrde mehanička oštećenja ili blage pukotine, štitnik za lice ne 
smije se upotrijebiti. Vizir koji je oštećen, izgreban ili izložen udarcima 
mora se odmah zamijeniti.
Upotreba/skladištenje: U slučaju primjene na otvorenom preporučuje 
se zamijeniti vizir najkasnije svake dvije godine. Ako se vizir primjenjuje 
za teške radove, može biti potrebna češća zamjena. U svrhu sljedljivosti, 
uzmite u obzir datum na okviru vizira.

 MM / YYYY  
      MM = mjesec proizvodnje / YYYY = godina proizvodnje
Po mogućnosti čuvajte štitnik za lice u originalnom pakiranju i u 
prozračenoj, suhoj prostoriji. Ne izlažite ga ekstremnim temperaturama, 
tekućinama i UV zračenju.

Upute upozorenja:
• Materijal koji dolazi u doticaj s kožom može izazvati alergijske reakcije 

kod osjetljivih korisnika.
• Vizir ne nudi dovoljnu zaštitu od čestica koje se izbacuju uvis velikom 

brzinom, kao primjerice pri radovima s rezačima žbunja ili reznim 
brusilicama. 

• Vizir ne štiti od prskanja tekućina (uključujući tekući metal), vrućih 
krutih predmeta, električnih opasnosti te infracrvenog i UV zračenja.

• Izbjegavajte kontakt ovog štitnika za lice sa šiljatim ili oštrim predmeti-
ma (motorna lančana pila, metalni alati itd.) te agresivnim tvarima kao 
što su sredstva za čišćenje, kiselina, ulje, otapala, goriva i sl. kako bi 
se spriječilo oštećenje materijala.

• Također treba izbjegavati kontakt s vrućim predmetima (ispuh i sl.) te 
drugim izvorima topline (otvoreni plamen, štednjaci i sl.).

• Svaka preinaka štitnika za lice može negativno utjecati na zaštitni 
učinak. Stoga ne poduzimajte preinake na štitniku za lice. Preinačeni 
štitnik za lice odmah odložite u otpad.

• Ovaj štitnik za lice nije zamjena za sigurnu tehniku rada. Nepravilna 
upotreba motornog uređaja može dovesti do nesreća. Stoga obave-
zno uzmite u obzir sigurnosne odredbe odgovarajućih nadležnih tijela 
(npr. strukovnih udruženja) i sigurnosne napomene u uputama za 
upotrebu korištenog električnog alata.

Certifikacija: Štitnik za lice usklađen je sa sljedećim standardom:  
EN 1731:2006
Tehnički podaci:
Modeli: metalni vizir za šumske radnike uvex pheos, vizir s mrežom 
uvex pheos faceguard  
Oznake na viziru i nosačima  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    identifikacijska oznaka proizvođača
EN 1731:2006 =  broj EN standarda
F =  mehanička čvrstoća – udarac malom snagom (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  oznaka certifikata

Odobrenje: Proizvod je usklađen s harmoniziranim standardom EN 
1731:2006 te ispunjava zahtjeve EU uredbe 2016/425 i direktive 
2001/95/EZ.
Potpunu izjavu o sukladnosti možete pronaći na sljedećoj internetskoj 
adresi:  
www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 HU   Használati útmutató az uvex fémhálós arcvédőhöz

Típusok: 
uvex pheos erdészeti arcvédő fémből  
robusztus és strapabíró fém arcvédő a mechanikai kockázatok elleni 
védelemre
uvex pheos faceguard hálós arcvédő: robusztus és strapabíró fém 
arcvédő a mechanikai kockázatok elleni védelemre az uvex pheos 
faceguard rendszerben
Olvassa el gondosan a használati útmutatót, és az összes termékin-
formációt őrizze meg egy biztonságos helyen, így később is bármikor 
beletekinthet.
Az uvex pheos erdészeti arcvédőt kizárólag az uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR 
sisakra lehet felszerelni, és csak azzal együtt szabad használni. Az uvex 
pheos faceguard hálós arcvédő csak az uvex pheos faceguard eszközzel 
együtt használható.
Használat: Az arcvédőt motoros fűrésszel történő munkavégzés esetére 
alkották meg (pl. fakitermelés). Feladata, hogy védje az arcot az olyan 
mechanikai kockázatokkal szemben, mint pl. a felverődő fűrészforgács. 
A védelmi szintet az arcvédőn található jelölés mutatja meg. Különböző 
jelölésű termékek kombinációja esetén a legalacsonyabb védelmi beso-
rolású jelölés az érvényes.
Tartozékok: Csak eredeti uvex cserelencséket és tartozékokat hasz-
náljon. A megfelelő tartozék kiválasztása érdekében forduljon a saját 
uvex-ügyfélszolgálati tanácsadójához.
Szállítás: A megfelelő eredeti csomagolás védi az arcvédőt szállítás 
közben. 
Tisztítás: Használat után az arcvédőt meg kell tisztítani. Ekkor óvatosan 
járjon el, nehogy az arcvédőt összekarcolja. A tisztítást enyhe tisztító-
szerrel (szappan) és puha kendővel végezze. A szakszerűtlen tisztítás 
és ápolás hátrányosan befolyásolhatja az arcvédő védőhatását.
Karbantartás: Minden használat megkezdése előtt alapos vizuális elle-
nőrzést kell végezni. Ha mechanikai károsodást vagy enyhe repedéseket 
fedezne fel, ne használja az arcvédőt. Ha az arcvédő sérült, összekarco-
lódott, vagy ütődéseknek volt kitéve, azonnal ki kell cserélni.
Használat/tárolás: Ha szabadban használja, javasoljuk, hogy az 
arcvédőt legalább kétévente cserélje ki. Megerőltető munka esetén 
előfordulhat, hogy gyakrabban kell cserélni az arcvédőt. A nyomonkö-
vethetőség érdekében vegye figyelembe az arcvédő peremén található 
dátummegjelölést.

 HH / ÉÉÉÉ HH = gyártási hónap / ÉÉÉÉ = gyártás éve
Az arcvédőt elsősorban eredeti csomagolásában, jól szellőztetett, száraz 
helyiségben kell tárolni. Ne tegye ki szélsőséges hőmérsékleti hatások-
nak, folyadékoknak és UV-sugárzásnak.

Figyelem:
• Az anyag, amely a viselő bőrével érintkezésbe kerül, érzékeny 

felhasználók esetén allergiás reakciókat válthat ki.
• Az arcvédő nem nyújt megfelelő védelmet nagy sebességgel 

kisodródó részecskék ellen, például sövényvágóval vagy vágótárcsás 
motoros kaszával történő munkavégzésnél. 

• Az arcvédő nem nyújt védelmet fröccsenő folyadékok (folyékony fé-
met is beleértve), forró szilárd testek, elektromos kockázati tényezők, 
infravörös és UV-sugárzás ellen.

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy az arcvédő ne érintkezzen hegyes vagy éles 
tárgyakkal (motoros láncfűrész, fémszerszámok stb.), valamint 
agresszív anyagokkal, például tisztítószerekkel, savakkal, olajokkal, 
oldószerekkel, üzemanyagokkal és hasonlókkal; ezzel megakadályoz-
hatja az anyag sérülését.

• Ugyancsak el kell kerülni az érintkezést forró tárgyakkal (kipufogó és 
hasonlók) és más hőforrásokkal (nyílt láng, fűtőkemencék stb.).

• Az arcvédő bármilyen módosítása ronthatja annak védőhatását. 
Ezért semmi esetre se hajtson végre módosításokat az arcvédőn. A 
módosított arcvédőt haladéktalanul ártalmatlanítani kell.

• Ez az arcvédő nem helyettesíti a biztonságos munkavégzést. A 
motoros készülékek szakszerűtlen használata balesetekhez vezethet. 
Ezért a megfelelő hatóságok (pl. szakmai egyesületek) által előírt 
biztonsági rendszabályokat és a használt motoros készülék használati 
útmutatójában foglalt biztonsági útmutatásokat be kell tartani.

Tanúsítvány: Az arcvédő teljesíti az alábbi szabványokban előírt köve-
telményeket: EN 1731:2006
Műszaki adatok:
Modellek: uvex pheos erdészeti arcvédő fémből, uvex pheos faceguard 
hálós arcvédő 
arcvédő- és tartótest-jelölések 
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    A gyártó azonosítójele
EN 1731:2006 =  Az EN szabvány száma
F =  mechanikai szilárdság – kis energiájú ütközés (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  A tanúsítvány jelzése

Engedély: A termék megfelel az EN 1731:2006 harmonizált szabvány 
előírásainak, és teljesíti a 2016/425-ös EU-rendelet és a 2001/95/EK 
irányelv követelményeit.
A teljes megfelelőségi nyilatkozat a következő internetcímen érhető el:  
www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 RS  Uputstvo za upotrebu uvex vizira sa mrežom

Modeli: 
metalni vizir uvex pheos za šumske radnike: robustan i izdržljiv 
metalni vizir za zaštitu od mehaničkih rizika
vizir sa mrežom uvex pheos faceguard: robustan i izdržljiv metalni 
vizir za zaštitu od mehaničkih rizika na sistemu za zaštitu lica uvex pheos 
faceguard
Pažljivo pročitajte ovo uputstvo za upotrebu i čuvajte sve informacije o 
proizvodu na sigurnom mestu kako biste ih kasnije mogli ponovo koristiti.
Vizir za šumske radnike uvex pheos se sme postaviti i koristiti samo 
sa kacigom uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR. Vizir sa mrežom uvex pheos 
faceguard se sme koristiti samo u kombinaciji sa sistemom uvex pheos 
faceguard.
Primena: Štitnik za lice je dizajniran za upotrebu kod radova sa 
motornim testerama (npr. sečenja drveta). Namenjen je zaštiti lica od 
mehaničkih rizika, kao što je zaštita od piljevine u letu. Nivo zaštite je 
naveden na oznaci na štitniku za lice. Pri kombinovanju proizvoda sa 
različitim oznakama, važi oznaka najniže klase zaštite.
Oprema: Koristite samo originalne uvex rezervne vizire i opremu. Da 
biste izabrali odgovarajuću opremu, obratite se vašem uvex savetniku 
za kupce.
Transport: Odgovarajuće originalno pakovanje štiti štitnik za lice tokom 
transporta. 
Čišćenje: Vizir treba očistiti nakon nošenja. Pri tome postupajte oprezno, 
da ne ogrebete vizir. Očistite blagim deterdžentom (sapun) i mekom 
krpom. Nepravilno čišćenje i nega mogu negativno uticati na zaštitni 
efekat vizira.
Održavanje: Pre svake upotrebe, potrebno je napraviti pažljivu vizuelnu 
kontrolu. Ako se utvrde mehanička oštećenja ili manje pukotine, štitnik za 
lice se ne sme koristiti. Oštećeni i izgrebani vizir ili vizir izložen udarcima 
treba odmah zameniti.
Upotreba/skladištenje: Kod spoljašnje upotrebe se preporučuje 
zamena vizira najmanje svake dve godine. Kod napornog rada potrebno 
je češće menjati vizir. Za sledljivost obratite pažnju na datum naveden 
na okviru vizira.

 MM / YYYY  
      MM = mesec proizvodnje / YYYY = godina proizvodnje
Poželjno je da se štitnik za lice skladišti u originalnoj ambalaži u 
dobro provetrenoj, suvoj prostoriji. Nemojte ga izlagati ekstremnim 
temperaturama, tečnostima ili UV zračenju.

Upozorenja:
• Materijal koji dolazi u kontakt sa kožom nosioca može izazvati 

alergijske reakcije kod osetljivih korisnika.
• Vizir ne obezbeđuje adekvatnu zaštitu od čestica koje se izbacuju 

uvis velikom brzinom, kao što je kod rada sa trimerima ili brusnim 
sekačima. 

• Vizir ne štiti od prskanja tečnosti (uključujući tečni metal), vrućih 
čvrstih materija, električnih opasnosti, infracrvenog i UV zračenja.

• Izbegavajte kontakt štitnika za lice sa šiljastim ili oštrim predmetima 
(motorna lančana testera, metalni alati, itd.) kao i kontakt sa 
agresivnim supstancama kao što su deterdženti, kiseline, ulja, 
rastvarači, goriva i slično kako biste sprečili oštećenje materijala.

• Takođe treba izbegavati kontakt sa vrelim predmetima (auspuh i sl.) i 
drugim izvorima toplote (otvorena vatra, šporeti, itd.).

• Svaka izmena štitnika za lice može negativno da utiče na njegov 
zaštitni učinak. Zato nemojte praviti nikakve izmene na štitniku za lice. 
Odmah odložite izmenjeni štitnik za lice u otpad.

• Ovaj štitnik za lice nije zamena za bezbednu tehniku rada. Nepravilna 
upotreba električnog alata može dovesti do nesreća. Stoga se 
obavezno pridržavajte bezbednosnih propisa nadležnih organa 
(npr. strukovnih udruženja) i bezbednosnih uputstava iz uputstva za 
upotrebu korišćenog električnog alata.

Sertifikacija: Štitnik za lice je u skladu sa sledećim standardom: 
EN 1731:2006
Tehnički podaci:
Modeli: metalni vizir uvex pheos za šumske radnike, vizir sa mrežom 
uvex pheos faceguard  
Oznake na viziru i nosećim delovima  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    identifikaciona oznaka proizvođača
EN 1731:2006 =  broj EN standarda
F =  mehanička čvrstoća – udarac male snage (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  sertifikaciona oznaka

Dozvola: Proizvod ispunjava harmonizovani standard EN 1731:2006 i 
usaglašen je sa uredbom EU 2016/425 i direktivom 2001/95/EZ.
Potpuna deklaracija o usaglašenosti dostupna je na sledećoj internet 
adresi:  
www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 RU  Инструкция по эксплуатации сетчатого лицевого щитка uvex

Модель. 
Металлический лицевой щиток uvex pheos для лесозаготовок:  
прочный и износостойкий металлический лицевой щиток для защи-
ты от механических воздействий
Сетчатый лицевой щиток uvex pheos faceguard: прочный и 
износостойкий металлический щиток для защиты от механических 
воздействий, устанавливаемый на систему защиты лица uvex pheos 
faceguard
Внимательно прочитайте данную инструкцию по эксплуатации и 
храните всю информацию об изделии в надежном месте, чтобы 
обращаться к ней в будущем.
Лицевой щиток uvex pheos для лесозаготовок разрешается исполь-
зовать только с касками uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR. Сетчатый лицевой 
щиток uvex pheos faceguard разрешается использовать только 
вместе с системой защиты лица uvex pheos faceguard.
Применение. Система защиты лица предназначена для исполь-
зования во время выполнения работ с помощью моторных пил 
(например, при заготовке леса). Она защищает лицо от механи-
ческих воздействий, например разлетающейся пильной стружки. 
Степень защиты указана на маркировке на системе защиты лица. 
При сочетании изделий с разными маркировками действительной 
является маркировка самого низкого класса защиты.
Принадлежности. Используйте только оригинальные запасные 
стекла и принадлежности uvex. Для выбора принадлежностей обра-
титесь к своему консультанту uvex.
Транспортировка. Чтобы не повредить систему защиты лица во 
время транспортировки используйте оригинальную упаковку. 
Очистка. Обязательно очищайте лицевой щиток после использо-
вания. Обращайтесь с ним с осторожностью, чтобы не поцарапать 
щиток. Для очистки используйте мягкое чистящее средство (мыло) 
и мягкую ткань. Ненадлежащая очистка и уход могут отрицательно 
сказаться на защитных свойствах лицевого щитка.
Обслуживание. Перед каждым применением внимательно осма-
тривайте изделие. При обнаружении механических повреждений 
или небольших царапин запрещается использовать систему защиты 
лица. Поврежденный, поцарапанный или подвергавшийся ударам 
лицевой щиток следует немедленно заменить.
Использование/хранение. При использовании на открытом 
воздухе рекомендуется заменять лицевой щиток не реже, чем раз в 
два года. При выполнении работ в тяжелых условиях может потре-
боваться более частая замена щитка. Дата изготовления указана на 
рамке лицевого щитка.

 ММ / ГГГГ  
      ММ = месяц изготовления / ГГГГ = год изготовления
Храните систему защиты лица в оригинальной упаковке в хорошо 
проветриваемом, сухом помещении. Не подвергайте ее воздей-
ствию экстремальных температур, влаги или УФ-излучения.

Предупреждения.
• Материал, контактирующий с кожей, может вызывать аллергиче-

ские реакции у людей с повышенной чувствительностью.
• Лицевой щиток не обеспечивает достаточную защиту от разле-

тающихся с высокой скоростью частиц, например, при работе с 
мотокусторезами или обрезными машинами. 

• Лицевой щиток не защищает от брызг жидкости (включая жидкий 
металл), горячих твердых веществ, электричества, инфракрасно-
го и УФ-излучения.

• Не допускайте контакта системы защиты лица с острыми или 
режущими предметами (моторной цепной пилой, металлически-
ми инструментами и. т. п.), а также с агрессивными веществами, 
такими как чистящие средства, кислоты, масла, растворители, 
топливо и т. п. во избежание повреждений материала.

• Также не допускайте контакта изделия с горячими веществами 
(выхлопами и т. п.) и другими источниками тепла (открытый 
огонь, горячая печь и т. п.).

• Внесение изменений в конструкцию системы защиты лица может 
отрицательно сказаться на ее защитных свойствах. Поэтому 
запрещается изменять конструкцию системы защиты лица. 
Система защиты лица с изменениями в конструкции подлежит 
немедленной утилизации.

• Использование системы защиты лица не заменяет соблюдение 
техники безопасности. Ненадлежащее использование инструмен-
та с механическим приводом может стать причиной несчастного 
случая. Поэтому обязательно соблюдайте установленные 
правила техники безопасности (например правила, установлен-
ные отраслевой страховой компанией) и правила, приведенные 
в руководстве по эксплуатации используемого инструмента с 
механическим приводом.

Сертификация. Система защиты лица соответствует следующему 
стандарту: EN 1731:2006
Технические характеристики.
Модель: металлический лицевой щиток uvex pheos для лесозагото-
вок, сетчатый лицевой щиток uvex pheos faceguard  
Маркировка лицевого щитка и оправы  
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    идентификатор производителя
EN 1731:2006 =  номер стандарта ЕС

F
=  механическая прочность —  низкая ударная нагрузка 

(45 м/с)
CE / UKCA =  сертификационный знак

Допуск. Изделие соответствует гармонизированному стандарту EN 
1731:2006 и отвечает требованиям Постановления ЕС 2016/425 и 
Директивы 2001/95/EC.
Полный текст декларации соответствия приведен на веб-сайте:  
www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 TR  uvex örgü siperlik için kullanım talimatları

Modeller: 
uvex pheos metal orman işçisi siperliği 
kullanıcıyı mekanik risklere karşı korumak için tasarlanmış sağlam ve 
dayanıklı metal siperlik
uvex pheos faceguard örgü siperlik: kullanıcıyı mekanik risklere 
karşı korumak için sağlam ve dayanıklı metal siperliğin ve uvex pheos 
faceguard yüz koruma sisteminin birleşimi
Bu talimatları dikkatlice okuyun ve daha sonra başvurmak için tüm ürün 
bilgilerini güvenli bir yerde saklayın.
uvex pheos orman işçisi siperliği sadece uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR barete 
takılmalı ve bunlarla birlikte kullanılmalıdır. uvex pheos faceguard örgü 
siperlik sadece uvex pheos faceguard ile birlikte kullanılabilir.
Uygulama: Yüz koruması, motorlu testereler kullanılırken (ör. ağaç kes-
me sırasında) takılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Uçan talaş ve odun yongası 
gibi mekanik riskleri azaltmak için tasarlanmıştır. Koruma seviyesi, yüz 
korumasının üzerindeki bir işaretle belirtilir. Farklı işaretlere sahip ürünler 
bir arada kullanılırken en düşük koruma sınıfı geçerlidir.
Aksesuarlar: Yalnızca orijinal uvex yedek lenslerini ve aksesuarlarını 
kullanın. Uygun aksesuarları seçmek için lütfen ilgili uvex müşteri danış-
manınızla iletişime geçin.
Taşıma: Uygun orijinal ambalaj, taşıma sırasında yüz korumasını korur. 
Temizlik: Kullandıktan sonra siperliği temizleyin. Siperliğin çizilmemesi 
için dikkatlice temizlenmesi gerekir. Hafif deterjan (sabun) ve yumuşak bir 
bez kullanın. Yanlış temizlik ve bakım siperliğin korumasını azaltabilir.
Bakım: Her kullanımdan önce kapsamlı bir görsel inceleme yapılmalıdır. 
Mekanik hasar veya küçük çatlaklar varsa yüz korumasını kullanmayın. 
Hasarlı, çizilmiş veya darbeye maruz kalmış siperlikler derhal değiştiril-
melidir.
Kullanım/saklama: Siperlik dış mekanda kullanılıyorsa en az iki yılda bir 
değiştirilmelidir. Zorlu çalışma koşullarına maruz kalırsa daha sık değişti-
rilmesi gerekebilir. Kullanım süresinin takibi için siperliğin çerçevesindeki 
tarihe bakın.

 AA/YYYY 
      AA = üretim ayı/YYYY = üretim yılı
Yüz koruması mümkünse orijinal ambalajında, kuru ve iyi havalandırılan 
bir yerde saklanmalıdır. Aşırı sıcaklıklara, sıvılara veya UV radyasyonuna 
maruz bırakılmamalıdır.

Uyarılar:
• Giyen kişinin cildiyle temas eden malzeme, hassas cilde sahip kullanı-

cılarda alerjik reaksiyona neden olabilir.
• Siperlik, örneğin çim biçme makinesi veya taşlama makinesi gibi aletler 

kullanırken fırlayabilecek yüksek hızlı parçacıklara karşı yeterli koruma 
sağlamaz. 

• Siperlik sıvı sıçramalarına (sıvı metal dahil), sıcak nesnelere, elektrik 
tehlikelerine, kızılötesi radyasyona veya UV ışığına karşı koruma 
sağlamaz.

• Malzemenin zarar görmesini önlemek için bu yüz korumasının sivri 
veya keskin nesnelerle (ör. motorlu testereler, metal aletler) veya 
temizlik malzemeleri, asitler, yağlar, solventler, yakıtlar vb. aşındırıcı 
maddelerle temas etmesine izin verilmemelidir.

• Sıcak nesneler (ör. egzozlar) ve diğer ısı kaynakları (ör. açık alev, 
soba) ile temastan kaçınılmalıdır.

• Yüz koruması üzerinde değişiklik yapılması, sunulan koruma 
derecesini azaltabilir. Hiçbir koşulda yüz koruması üzerinde değişiklik 
yapmayın. Yüz korumasının değiştirilmiş parçalarını derhal atın.

• Bu yüz koruması güvenli çalışma uygulamalarının yerini almaz. Elekt-
rikli aletlerin yanlış kullanılması kazalara neden olabilir. Daima ilgili 
makamlarca (ör. meslek örgütleri) oluşturulan güvenlik düzenlemele-
rine ve kullandığınız elektrikli aletin kullanım talimatlarında listelenen 
güvenlik önlemlerine uyun.

Belgelendirme: Bu yüz koruması aşağıdaki standardı karşılar:  
EN 1731:2006
Teknik veriler:
Modeller: uvex pheos metal orman işçisi siperliği, uvex pheos faceguard 
örgü siperlik 
Siperlik ve çerçeve işaretleri 
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:
W =    Üretici markası
EN 1731:2006 =  EN standardı numarası
F =  Mekanik dayanım – Düşük enerjili darbe (45 m/sn)
CE/UKCA =  Onay işareti

Onay: Ürün, uyumlu hale getirilmiş EN 1731:2006 standardına uygundur 
ve 2016/425 sayılı AB Yönetmeliği ile 2001/95/AT Direktifi gerekliliklerini 
karşılar.
Uygunluk beyanının tamamı şu URL’de mevcuttur:  
www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 RO   Instrucțiuni de utilizare pentru viziera din plasă metalică uvex

Modele: 
Vizieră din metal pentru muncitori forestieri uvex pheos vizieră 
metalică robustă şi rezistentă la uzură 
pentru protecţie împotriva riscurilor mecanice
Vizieră din plasă metalică uvex pheos faceguard: vizieră metalică 
robustă şi rezistentă la uzură pentru protecţie împotriva riscurilor 
mecanice la sistemul de mască de protecţie uvex pheos faceguard
Citiţi cu atenţie aceste instrucţiuni de utilizare şi păstraţi toate informaţiile 
despre produs într-un loc sigur, pentru a le putea consulta şi ulterior.
Viziera pentru muncitori forestieri uvex pheos poate fi montată şi utilizată 
numai pe casca uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR. Viziera din plasă metalică 
uvex pheos faceguard poate fi utilizată numai în combinaţie cu uvex 
pheos faceguard.
Utilizare: Masca de protecţie este concepută pentru utilizarea la lucrul 
cu drujbe (de ex. taierea lemnului). Aceasta are rolul de a proteja faţa 
împotriva riscurilor mecanice, ca de ex. aşchii de lemn aruncate. Nivelul 
de protecţe este indicat printr-un marcaj pe masca de protecţie. În cazul 
combinării mai multor produse cu diferite marcaje, se aplică marcajul cu 
clasa de protecţie cea mai redusă.
Accesorii: Utilizați numai lentile de schimb şi accesorii uvex originale. 
Pentru a alege accesoriile potrivite, vă rugăm să vă adresaţi consultantu-
lui dumneavoastră pentru clienţi uvex.
Transport: Un ambalaj original adecvat protejează masca de protecţie în 
timpul transportului. 
Curăţare: După utilizare viziera trebuie curăţată. Procedaţi cu grijă în 
acest sens, pentru a nu zgâria viziera. Curăţaţi cu un agent de curăţare 
delicat (săpun) şi o lavetă moale. Curăţarea şi îngrijirea necorespunză-
toare pot influenţa efectul de protecţie al vizierei într-un mod negativ.
Întreţinere: Înainte de fiecare utilizare se va efectua o inspecţie vizuală 
atentă. Dacă se constată deteriorări mecanice sau fisuri uşoare, masca 
de protecţie nu trebuie utilizată. O vizieră deteriorată, zgâriată sau expu-
să unor impacturi trebuie înlocuită imediat.
Utilizare/depozitare: La utilizarea în aer liber se recomandă înlocuirea 
vizierei cel puţin la fiecare doi ani. În condiții grele de muncă este posibil 
să fie necesară o înlocuire mai frecventă a vizierei. Pentru trasabilitate, 
ţineţi cont de data indicată pe rama vizierei.

 LL / AAAA LL = luna fabricării / AAAA = anul fabricării
Păstrați masca de protecţie de preferinţă în ambalajul original, într-o 
încăpere bine aerisită şi uscată. Nu o expuneţi la temperaturi extreme, 
lichide sau raze UV.

Avertizări:
• Materialul care intră în contact cu pielea purtătorului poate declanşa 

reacţii alergice la utilizatorii sensibili.
• Viziera nu oferă o protecţie suficientă împotriva particulelor aruncate 

în sus cu viteză mare, ca de exemplu în cazul lucrului cu motocoase 
sau fierăstraie electrice. 

• Viziera nu protejează împotriva stropilor de lichide (inclusiv metal 
lichid), corpurilor solide fierbinţi, riscurilor electrice, razelor infraroşii şi 
UV.

• Evitaţi contactul acestei măşti de protecţie cu obiecte cu vârf ascuţit 
sau tăioase (drujbă cu lanţ, unelte metalice etc.), precum şi contactul 
cu substanţe agresive precum agenţi de curăţare, acizi, uleiuri, 
solvenţi, combustibili şi alte substanţe similare, pentru a împiedica 
deteriorarea materialului.

• De asemenea, se va evita contactul cu obiecte fierbinţi (eşapamente 
şi altele similare) şi cu alte surse de căldură (foc deschis, sobe şi 
altele similare).

• Orice modificări aduse măştii de protecţie pot influenţa efectul de 
protecţie în mod negativ. Din acest motiv, nu efectuaţi în niciun caz 
modificări la masca de protecţie. Eliminați imediat o mască de protec-
ţie modificată.

• Această mască de protecţie nu înlocuieşte o tehnică de lucru sigură. 
Utilizarea necorespunzătoare a echipamentului cu motor poate cauza 
accidente. Prin urmare, respectaţi în mod obligatoriu prevederile de 
siguranţă ale autorităţilor respective (de ex. sindicate profesionale) şi 
indicaţiile de siguranţă din instrucţiunile de utilizare ale echipamentului 
cu motor folosit.

Certificare: Masca de protecţie corespunde următoarei norme:  
EN 1731:2006
Date tehnice:
Modele: Vizieră din metal pentru muncitori forestieri uvex pheos, vizieră 
din plasă metalică uvex pheos faceguard 
Marcaje pe vizieră şi ramă 
W EN 1731:2006 - F CE UKCA:

W =    Marcajul de identificare al producătorului
EN 1731:2006 =  Numărul standardului EN
F =  Rezistență mecanică – impact cu energie redusă (45 m/s)
CE / UKCA =  Marcaj de certificare

Omologare: Produsul este conform cu standardul armonizat EN 
1731:2006 şi corespunde Regulamentului UE 2016/425 şi Directivei 
2001/95/CE.
Declaraţia de conformitate integrală este disponibilă la următoarea 
adresă de internet: www.uvex-safety.com/ce

 JP    uvex メッシュバイザー使用説明書

モデル： 
uvex pheos 林業作業員用金属製バイザー 
堅牢で耐久性に優れた金属製バイザーにより、着用者を機械的リスク
から保護
uvex pheos フェイスガードメッシュバイザー：機械的リスクから着用
者を保護する堅牢で耐久性に優れた金属製バイザーと uvex pheos フェ
イスガード顔面保護システムの組み合わせ
これらの指示をよく読み、後で参照できるようにすべての製品情報を大
切に保管してください。
uvex pheos 林業作業員用バイザーは、必ず uvex pheos ABS B-S-WR ヘ
ルメットに取り付けて使用してください。uvex pheos フェイスガード
メッシュバイザーは、uvex pheos フェイスガードと併用する場合にの
み使用できます。
用途：この顔面保護具は、チェーンソーを使用する際に着用すること
を目的としています（木材伐採など）。飛散するおがくずや木材の削
りくずなどの機械的リスクを低減するように設計されています。保護
レベルは顔面保護具自体のマーキングに記載されています。異なるマ
ーキングが付いた製品を組み合わせる場合は、最も低い保護クラスが
適用されます。
アクセサリ：uvex オリジナルの交換レンズおよびアクセサリのみを使
用してください。適切なアクセサリの選択については、該当する uvex 
お客様アドバイザーにお問い合わせください。
輸送：適切なオリジナルのパッケージにより、輸送中の顔面保護具を
保護します。 
クリーニング：使用後はバイザーをクリーニングします。擦り傷を防止
するために、バイザーは慎重にクリーニングする必要があります。中性
洗剤（石鹸）と柔らかい布を使用します。不適切なクリーニングやお手
入れにより、バイザーの保護が低下する可能性があります。
保守：毎回使用前には必ず、十分に目視検査をしてください。機械的損
傷や小さな亀裂が見つかった場合は、顔面保護具を使用しないでくださ
い。損傷や擦り傷のあるバイザーまたは衝撃を受けたバイザーは、すぐ
に交換してください。
使用および保管：屋外で使用する場合、バイザーは少なくとも 2 年に 1 
回交換する必要があります。過酷な作業条件下では、より頻繁に交換す
る必要がある場合があります。トレーサビリティのために、バイザーの
フレームにある日付を確認します。

 MM/YYYY 
      MM = 製造月/YYYY = 製造年
可能であれば、顔面保護具をオリジナルのパッケージに入れて、乾燥し
た換気の良い場所に保管してください。極端な温度、液体、または紫外
線にさらさないでください。

警告：
• 材料が着用者の皮膚に接触すると、皮膚が敏感な方はアレルギー反

応を起こす可能性があります。
• ストリマーやグラインダを使用する場合などは、このバイザーは高

速粒子に対して十分な保護を提供しません。 
• このバイザーは、液体（液体金属を含む）の飛沫、高温の物体、電

気的な危険、赤外線または UV 光に対する保護を提供しません。
• 材料の損傷を避けるため、この顔面保護具を鋭利な物（チェーンソ

ー、金属製工具など）や、洗浄剤、酸、油、溶剤、燃料などの強力
な物質に接触させないようにしてください。

• 高温の物体（排気など）やその他の熱源（裸火、ストーブなど）に
も接触しないようにしてください。

• 顔面保護具を改造すると、保護レベルが低下する場合があります。
いかなる場合も顔面保護具を改造しないでください。改造されたも
のは直ちに廃棄してください。

• この顔面保護具は、安全な作業慣行の代わりにはなりません。電動
工具を誤って使用すると、事故が発生する可能性があります。関係
当局（職能団体など）から発行された安全規制を常に遵守し、使用
する電動工具の使用説明書に記載されている安全上の注意事項に従
ってください。

認証：この顔面保護具は、次の規格を満たしています。  
EN 1731：2006
技術データ：
モデル：uvex pheos 林業作業員用金属製バイザー、uvex pheos フェイ
スガードメッシュバイザー 
バイザーとフレームのマーキング 
W EN 1731：2006 - F CE UKCA：
W =    製造者識別記号
EN 1731
：2006

=  EN 規格番号

F =  機械的強度 – 低エネルギー衝撃（45 m/s）
CE/UKCA =  保証マーク

承認：この保護めがね・ゴーグルは、PPE 規則（EU）2016/425 および
指令 2001/95/EC および個人用保護具規則（規則（EU）2016/425/英国
法に適用され修正されたもの）の要件を満たしています。適合宣言書に
ついては以下をご覧ください。  
uvex-safety.com/ce


